
*Board Action required

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

QUARTERLY MEETING

MAY 21, 2020 AT 10:00 A.M., ET
LIVE VIDEO TELECONFERENCE/FACEBOOK LIVE

1. Roll Call

2. Swearing in of Secretary Gerina Whethers

3. Public Comment

4. Approval of Minutes – April 16, 2020*

5. Investment Committee Portfolio Report; Blue Torch and Putnam Recommendations* – Prewitt Lane/Rich 

Robben

6. Review and Approve Economic Assumptions for All Plans* – Dave Harris

∑ Inflation, Interest Rates and Payroll Growth

7. GRS June 30, 2020 Projections – David Eager

8. Audit Committee Report* - John Chilton/Kristen Coffey

∑ 2021 CERS Board of Trustees Election Update – Kristen Coffey

∑ Financial Statements as of March 31, 2020- Rebecca Adkins

∑ Cash Flow/Net Position Reports – Rebecca Adkins

∑ Budget-to-Actual Expense Quarterly Report – Rebecca Adkins

∑ Hazardous Duty Positions – D’Juan Surratt

9. Retiree Health Plan Committee Report - David Rich/Connie Pettyjohn

10. Fiduciary Liability Insurance* - Rebecca Adkins

11. Committee Assignment Approval* – Dave Harris

12. KRS Update – David Eager, Rebecca Adkins, Erin Surratt

∑ Working Through the Pandemic

∑ Other Business

∑ Update of HB 484 Work Plan and Status

13. Closed Session [Pending Litigation KRS 61.810(1)(c); Personnel KRS 61.810(1)(f)*

14. Personnel Matter*

15. Adjourn*
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MINUTES OF MEETING #428 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 

 QUARTERLY MEETING APRIL 16, 2020 AT 10:00A.M. 
VIA LIVE VIDEO TELECONFERENCE DUE TO SB 150, 

SIGNED INTO LAW BY THE GOVERNOR ON MARCH 30, 2020, 
AND EXECUTIVE ORDER 2020-215 DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY 

EFFECTIVE MARCH 6, 2020 DUE TO COVID-19 
 

 
 
At the Quarterly Meeting of the Board of Trustees held on April 16, 2020 the following members 

were present: David Harris (Chair), Joe Brothers, John Chilton, John Cheshire, Raymond Connell, 

Kelly Downard, JT Fulkerson, Joseph Grossman, Sherry Kremer, Prewitt Lane, Matthew 

Monteiro, Keith Peercy, Betty Pendergrass, Jerry Powell, David Rich and Sec. Gerina Whethers. 

Staff members present were David Eager, Rebecca Adkins, Erin Surratt, Kathy Rupinen, Rich 

Robben, Andy Kiehl, Steve Willer, Shaun Case, Phillip Cook and Alane Foley.     

                                                                ***  

Mr. Harris called the meeting to order.  

Ms. Alane Foley called roll.  

                                                                *** 

Mr. Harris introduced agenda item KRS Employee Service Recognition Awards. Mr. Eager 

expressed his appreciation towards KRS staff especially during the State of Emergency due to 

COVID-19. He provided a presentation showing all employees with five, ten, fifteen, twenty, 

twenty-five and thirty year anniversaries. KRS will have a reception for these employees at a later 

date.  

                                                               ***                                                              

Mr. Harris introduced agenda item Approval of Minutes- February 20, 2020. A motion was made 

by Mr. Powell and was seconded by Mr. Fulkerson to approve the minutes as presented. The 

motion passed unanimously.  

                                                                 *** 

Mr. Harris introduced agenda item Legislative Update. Mr. Eager provided detailed updates on SB 

249, HB 352 and HB 484. This was provided for informational purposes only.  

 

 

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Approval of Minutes - April 16, 2020

2



2 

                                                                 *** 

Mr. Harris introduced agenda item KRS Update. Mr. David Eager and Mr. Rich Robben discussed 

investment performance and welcomed the new hire, Steve Willer, to the investment team. Ms. 

Rebecca Adkins and Ms. Erin Surratt provided an update regarding how KRS is continuing to 

service its members during the State of Emergency due to COVID-19. This was provided for 

informational purposes only.     

                                                                  *** 

Mr. Harris introduced agenda item Election of KRS Board of Trustees Officers: Chair and Vice 

Chair. Mr. Rich thanked Mr. Harris and Mr. Peercy for their service to the Board and made a 

motion and was seconded by Mr. Fulkerson to nominate Mr. Harris as Chair and Mr. Peercy as 

Vice-Chair. The motion passed unanimously and was confirmed via a roll call vote.  

                                                                   *** 

A motion was made by Mr. Powell and seconded by Mr. Rich to go in to closed session. The 

motion passed unanimously.  

Mr. Harris read the following statement and the meeting moved into closed session: A motion 

having been made in open session to move into closed session for a specific purpose, and such 

motion having carried by majority vote in open, public session, the Board shall now enter closed 

session to consider the appointment (discipline/dismissal) and member account information of an 

employee, pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(f) and KRS 61.810(1)(k).  It is necessary to enter closed session 

because of the sensitive nature of the material to be considered regarding this employee, and the requirement 

of KRS 61.661(1) that each member’s account be administered in a confidential manner. 

 

The meeting was called back into open session.  

Mr. Grossman made a motion and was seconded by Mr. Rich to extend Mr. Eager’s Executive 

Director contract as presented effective July 1, 2020 for a period of two years. The motion passed 

unanimously as confirmed via a roll call vote.  

Ms. Pendergrass made a motion and was seconded by Mr. Powell to approve a request to the 

Secretary of the Finance Cabinet to grant a waiver from 45A for the purposes of retaining Mr. 

Eager as the Executive Director of Kentucky Retirement Systems in accordance with the contract 

just approved by the KRS Board of Trustees. The motion passed unanimously as confirmed via a 

roll call vote.  
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                                                                ***       

There being no further business, a motion was made at 12:45 p.m. by Mr. Powell and seconded by 

Mr. Rich to adjourn the meeting, to meet again on May 21, 2020 or upon the call of the  Executive 

Director or the Chair of the Board of Trustees.  The motion passed unanimously.  

                                                                  *** 

 

Copies of all documents presented are incorporated as part of the Minutes of the Board of Trustees 

held April 16, 2020 except documents provided during a closed session conducted pursuant to the 

open meetings act and exempt under the open records act.  
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CERTIFICATION 

 
I do certify that I was present at this meeting, and I have recorded the above actions of the Directors 

on the various items considered by it at this meeting.  Further, I certify that all requirements of 

KRS 61.805-61.850 were met in conjunction with this meeting. 

 
 
 

 ________________________________ 
Recording Secretary 

 
 
 

We, the Chair of the Board of Directors of the Kentucky Retirement Systems and Executive 

Director of the Kentucky Retirement Systems, do certify that the Minutes of Meeting Number 428, 

held on April 16, 2020 were approved on May 21, 2020. 

 
 
 

 ________________________________ 
Chair of the Board of Directors 

 
 
 
 

 ________________________________ 
Executive Director 

 
 
 
 
I have reviewed the Minutes of the April 16, 2020 Board of Trustees Meeting for content, form, 

and legality. 

 
 

 ________________________________ 
Interim Executive Director 

Office of Legal Services 
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KENTUCKY	RETIREMENT	SYSTEMS	

INVESTMENTS 

  

To: KRS Board of Trustees 

From: Richard Robben, Executive Director – Office of Investments 

Date: May 21st, 2020 

Subject: Report on Recent Investment Committee Activities 

  
 
Investment Activity 
 
Rebalancing 
 
Purchases and Commitments 
 
Between the end of 2/27/2020 and 3/31/2020, staff purchased equities as follows as part of our normal 
rebalancing process:  
 
 

KRS Equity Rebalancing - Purchases 

  US International Total 
Pension $506,850,000.00 $240,000,000.00 $746,850,000.00
Insurance $206,150,000.00 $106,000,000.00 $312,150,000.00
  Total $713,000,000.00 $346,000,000.00 $1,059,000,000.00

 
Additionally, during April staff made the folloing commitments to existing managers: 
 

 Marathon - $25mm sent on 4/6/2020 
 Waterfall - $55mm  
 Arrowmark - $150mm 
 Columbia - $109mm on 4/7/20. 

 
 
 
To fund the rebalancing purchases, staff requested and received the following redemptions from our Fixed 
Income managers: 
 

 NISA – $325mm on 3/31/2020 
 Lord Abbett - $275mm on 4/2/2020, $200mm on 3/31/2020 
 Loomis - $100mm on 3/31/2020 
 Manulife -$200mm on 3/4/2020 
 Internal TIPS – $29,800,000 on 4/1/2020, $43.5mm on 3/27/2020 
 BNY Intermediate Credit Index CTF - $144mm on 3/24/2020 
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As equity markets recovered in April, particularly in the US, staff processed the following sales on April 
30th as part of our routine April rebalancing: 
 

 
 
 
The proceeds of the sale were deposited with Lord Abbett into our existing short duration fixed income 
accounts. My rough analysis says that the overweight position we held in April made us roughly 13.8% 
over the month, or about $100mm on the $726mm we sold. 
 
New Investments 
 
Blue Torch: At the April 15th, 2020 meeting, the Investment Committee approved a $200mm investment 
with Blue Torch in their distressed & special situations strategy. The investment will be part of our 
Specialty Finance allocation, and all plans will participate. 
 
Putnam: At the May 5th, 2020 meeting, the Investment Committee approved the termination of the 
PIMCO All Asset Fund and the Nuveen Real Return investments, and voted to replace them with Putnam’s 
Dynamic Asset allocation strategy. All of these investments are part of our Real Return allocation, and all 
plans are participating. 
 
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The Actuarial sub-committee met on May 13th to review the current economic assumptions for payroll 
growth, inflation, and investment returns. The sub-committee ultimately voted to keep the current 
assumptions in place, which is supported by our actuary GRS, who also participated in the meeting. The 
full Investment Committee ratified this decision at their meeting on May 21st, 2020. 
 
 
 

Current Economic Assumptions 

  

KERS & SPRS 
CERS, CERS‐Haz, KERS‐
Haz, All Insurance 

Payroll Growth  0.00%  2.00% 

Inflation  2.30%  2.30% 

Investment Return  5.25%  6.25% 

  

Pension $481,065,000.00
Insurance $245,790,000.00
   Total $726,855,000.00

KRS Equity Rebalance - Sells

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Investment Committee Portfolio Report; Blue Torch and Putnam Recommendation

7



3 
 

 
Asset Allocation - Pension 
 

 
 
  

2.00% 5/8/2020

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth 1,320,580,959$     57.9% 53.50% 4.4% 101,345,858$       440,420,890$      65.4% 62.50% 2.9% 19,714,717$       

US Equity 388,617,154$       17.1% 15.75% 1.3% 29,683,456$         131,286,042$      19.5% 18.75% 0.8% 5,074,190$         
Non-US Equity 382,414,807$       16.8% 15.75% 1.0% 23,481,109$         137,354,825$      20.4% 18.75% 1.7% 11,142,973$       
Private Equity 189,646,687$       8.3% 7.00% 1.3% 30,120,599$         59,669,946$        8.9% 10.00% -1.1% (7,643,042)$        
High Yield/Specialty Credit 359,902,311$       15.8% 15.00% 0.8% 18,060,694$         112,110,077$      16.7% 15.00% 1.7% 11,140,596$       

Liquidity 663,173,040$       29.1% 23.50% 5.6% 127,621,173$       135,986,236$      20.2% 14.50% 5.7% 38,382,404$       
Core Fixed Income 519,091,144$       22.8% 20.50% 2.3% 51,907,601$         119,485,404$      17.8% 13.50% 4.3% 28,612,871$       
Cash 144,081,896$       6.3% 3.00% 3.3% 75,713,573$         16,500,832$        2.5% 1.00% 1.5% 9,769,533$         

Diversifying Strategies 293,350,369$       12.9% 23.00% -10.1% (230,806,777)$      95,193,968$        14.1% 23.00% -8.9% (59,625,903)$      
Real Return 113,016,654$       5.0% 15.00% -10.0% (228,824,964)$      41,931,313$        6.2% 15.00% -8.8% (59,038,169)$      
Real Estate 97,678,110$         4.3% 5.00% -0.7% (16,269,096)$        29,286,018$        4.4% 5.00% -0.6% (4,370,476)$        

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic 82,655,605$         3.6% 3.00% 0.6% 14,287,282$         23,976,638$        3.6% 3.00% 0.6% 3,782,742$         
Miscellaneous 1,839,746$           0.1% 0.00% 0.1% 1,839,746$           1,528,783$         0.2% 0.00% 0.2% 1,528,783$         
TOTAL PORTFOLIO $2,278,944,115 $673,129,877

0.32    0.37       

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth $4,504,589,717 65.5% 62.50% 3.0% 204,618,407$       $1,521,004,619 65.5% 62.50% 3.0% 70,169,144$       

US Equity $1,296,420,434 18.8% 18.75% 0.1% 6,429,041$           447,408,805$      19.3% 18.75% 0.5% 12,158,162$       
Non-US Equity $1,402,816,878 20.4% 18.75% 1.6% 112,825,485$       470,387,131$      20.3% 18.75% 1.5% 35,136,488$       
Private Equity $651,034,629 9.5% 10.00% -0.5% (36,960,781)$        220,033,872$      9.5% 10.00% -0.5% (12,099,804)$      
High Yield/Specialty Credit $1,154,317,776 16.8% 15.00% 1.8% 122,324,661$       383,174,812$      16.5% 15.00% 1.5% 34,974,298$       

Liquidity $1,310,734,795 19.1% 14.50% 4.6% 313,141,451$       $449,517,050 19.4% 14.50% 4.9% 112,923,220$     
Core Fixed Income $1,130,630,884 16.4% 13.50% 2.9% 201,837,081$       350,743,133$      15.1% 13.50% 1.6% 37,362,670$       
Cash $180,103,911 2.6% 1.00% 1.6% 111,304,370$       98,773,917$        4.3% 1.00% 3.3% 75,560,550$       

Diversifying Strategies $1,063,069,654 15.5% 23.00% -7.5% (519,319,788)$      349,024,848$      15.0% 23.00% -8.0% (184,882,607)$    
Real Return $464,766,932 6.8% 15.00% -8.2% (567,226,183)$      157,425,415$      6.8% 15.00% -8.2% (190,775,099)$    
Real Estate $325,973,864 4.7% 5.00% -0.3% (18,023,841)$        103,015,433$      4.4% 5.00% -0.6% (13,051,405)$      

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic $272,328,859 4.0% 3.00% 1.0% 65,930,236$         88,584,000$        3.8% 3.00% 0.8% 18,943,897$       
Miscellaneous $1,559,930 0.0% 0.00% 0.0% 1,559,930$           1,790,243$         0.1% 0.00% 0.1% 1,790,243$         
TOTAL PORTFOLIO $6,879,954,095 $2,321,336,761

 0.37     0.37       

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth $160,006,094 57.2% 53.50% 3.7% 10,427,880$         7,946,602,278$   63.9% 60.6% 3.3% 406,276,005$     

US Equity 48,564,340$         17.4% 15.75% 1.6% 4,529,632$           2,312,296,775$   18.6% 18.1% 0.5% 57,874,482$       
Non-US Equity 48,347,233$         17.3% 15.75% 1.5% 4,312,525$           2,441,320,872$   19.6% 18.1% 1.5% 186,898,579$     
Private Equity 18,132,928$         6.5% 7.00% -0.5% (1,438,053)$          1,138,518,062$   9.2% 9.4% -0.2% (28,021,080)$      
High Yield/Specialty Credit 44,961,593$         16.1% 15.00% 1.1% 3,023,776$           2,054,466,569$   16.5% 15.0% 1.5% 189,524,025$     

Liquidity $80,236,806 28.7% 23.50% 5.2% 14,534,226$         2,639,647,928$   21.2% 16.4% 4.9% 606,602,475$     
Core Fixed Income 69,413,543$         24.8% 20.50% 4.3% 12,098,526$         2,189,364,107$   17.6% 14.9% 2.7% 331,818,748$     
Cash 10,823,264$         3.9% 3.00% 0.9% 2,435,700$           450,283,820$      3.6% 1.4% 2.2% 274,783,726$     

Diversifying Strategies 38,982,328$         13.9% 23.00% -9.1% (25,322,325)$        1,839,621,167$   14.8% 23.0% -8.2% (1,019,957,400)$ 
Real Return 16,797,827$         6.0% 15.00% -9.0% (25,139,990)$        793,938,140$      6.4% 15.0% -8.6% (1,071,004,404)$ 
Real Estate 12,487,405$         4.5% 5.00% -0.5% (1,491,867)$          568,440,830$      4.6% 5.0% -0.4% (53,206,684)$      

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic 9,697,095$           3.5% 3.00% 0.5% 1,309,532$           477,242,197$      3.8% 3.0% 0.8% 104,253,688$     
Miscellaneous 360,219$              0.1% 0.00% 0.1% 360,219$              7,078,920$         0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 7,078,920$         
TOTAL PORTFOLIO $279,585,446 $12,432,950,294

KRS - PENSION FUND ALLOCATIONS

Category
KERS - PEN KERSH - PEN

Category
CERS - PEN CERSH - PEN

Category
SPRS - PEN PENSION TOTAL FUND
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Asset Allocation – Insurance 
 

 
 
  

5/8/2020

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth 578,830,263$      64.2% 62.50% 1.7% 15,751,085$      315,378,451$                65.9% 62.50% 3.4% 16,205,036$        

US Equity 210,485,493$      23.4% 18.75% 4.6% 41,561,740$      94,593,290$                 19.8% 18.75% 1.0% 4,841,265$          
Non-US Equity 200,463,380$      22.3% 18.75% 3.5% 31,539,627$      102,738,975$                21.5% 18.75% 2.7% 12,986,950$        
Private Equity 56,247,086$        6.2% 10.00% -3.8% (33,845,583)$     51,656,907$                 10.8% 10.00% 0.8% 3,789,161$          
High Yield/Specialty Credit 111,634,304$      12.4% 15.00% -2.6% (23,504,698)$     66,389,279$                 13.9% 15.00% -1.1% (5,412,341)$         

Liquidity 206,845,177$      23.0% 14.50% 8.5% 76,210,808$      89,434,534$                 18.7% 14.50% 4.2% 20,026,302$        
Core Fixed Income 176,120,114$      19.5% 13.50% 6.0% 54,495,012$      82,554,402$                 17.2% 13.50% 3.7% 17,932,944$        
Cash 30,725,063$        3.4% 1.00% 2.4% 21,715,797$      6,880,132$                   1.4% 1.00% 0.4% 2,093,358$          

Diversifying Strategies 115,279,813$      12.8% 23.00% -10.2% (91,933,325)$     73,879,778$                 15.4% 23.00% -7.6% (36,216,039)$       
Real Return 51,656,725$        5.7% 15.00% -9.3% (83,482,278)$     30,475,408$                 6.4% 15.00% -8.6% (41,326,212)$       
Real Estate 27,551,766$        3.1% 5.00% -1.9% (17,494,568)$     20,479,061$                 4.3% 5.00% -0.7% (3,454,812)$         

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic 36,071,321$        4.0% 3.00% 1.0% 9,043,521$        22,925,308$                 4.8% 3.00% 1.8% 8,564,984$          
Miscellaneous (28,569)$             0.0% 0.00% 0.0% (28,569)$           (15,298)$                       0.0% 0.00% 0.0% (15,298)$             
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 900,926,684$      478,677,464$                

0.37         0.37       

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth $1,517,347,657 65.8% 62.50% 3.3% 76,632,690$      $804,834,777 66.0% 62.50% 3.5% 42,723,414$        

US Equity 437,878,958$      19.0% 18.75% 0.2% 5,664,467$        224,711,158$                18.4% 18.75% -0.3% (3,922,251)$         
Non-US Equity 486,784,114$      21.1% 18.75% 2.4% 54,569,624$      253,869,442$                20.8% 18.75% 2.1% 25,236,033$        
Private Equity 270,409,643$      11.7% 10.00% 1.7% 39,895,249$      152,298,123$                12.5% 10.00% 2.5% 30,360,305$        
High Yield/Specialty Credit 322,274,942$      14.0% 15.00% -1.0% (23,496,650)$     173,956,054$                14.3% 15.00% -0.7% (8,950,673)$         

Liquidity $454,522,307 19.7% 14.50% 5.2% 120,276,434$    $235,405,071 19.3% 14.50% 4.8% 58,595,235$        
Core Fixed Income 418,198,893$      18.1% 13.50% 4.6% 107,004,460$    215,033,429$                17.6% 13.50% 4.1% 50,417,375$        
Cash 36,323,414$        1.6% 1.00% 0.6% 13,271,975$      20,371,642$                 1.7% 1.00% 0.7% 8,177,860$          

Diversifying Strategies 333,347,254$      14.5% 23.00% -8.5% (196,835,854)$   179,176,980$                14.7% 23.00% -8.3% (101,280,002)$     
Real Return 143,156,068$      6.2% 15.00% -8.8% (202,615,524)$   74,796,774$                 6.1% 15.00% -8.9% (108,109,953)$     
Real Estate 88,805,770$        3.9% 5.00% -1.1% (26,451,427)$     48,626,471$                 4.0% 5.00% -1.0% (12,342,438)$       

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic 101,385,416$      4.4% 3.00% 1.4% 32,231,097$      55,753,734$                 4.6% 3.00% 1.6% 19,172,388$        
Miscellaneous (73,270)$             0.0% 0.00% 0.0% (73,270)$           (38,647)$                       0.0% 0.00% 0.0% (38,647)$             
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 2,305,143,947$   1,219,378,180$             

100.0%  0.37       

Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff Market Value Actual Target Diff Market Diff
Growth $122,786,663 65.8% 62.50% 3.3% 6,211,110$        3,339,177,810$             65.6% 62.5% 3.1% 157,523,335$      

US Equity 36,211,337$        19.4% 18.75% 0.7% 1,238,672$        1,003,880,236$             19.7% 18.75% 1.0% 49,383,893$        
Non-US Equity 39,399,432$        21.1% 18.75% 2.4% 4,426,766$        1,083,255,343$             21.3% 18.75% 2.5% 128,759,000$      
Private Equity 23,272,773$        12.5% 10.00% 2.5% 4,620,684$        553,884,531$                10.9% 10.0% 0.9% 44,819,815$        
High Yield/Specialty Credit 23,903,121$        12.8% 15.00% -2.2% (4,075,012)$       698,157,700$                13.7% 15.0% -1.3% (65,439,374)$       

Liquidity $37,215,778 20.0% 14.50% 5.5% 10,170,249$      1,023,422,867$             20.1% 14.5% 5.6% 285,279,028$      
Core Fixed Income 33,252,131$        17.8% 13.50% 4.3% 8,071,811$        925,158,968$                18.2% 13.5% 4.7% 237,921,602$      
Cash 3,963,647$         2.1% 1.00% 1.1% 2,098,438$        98,263,898$                 1.9% 1.0% 0.9% 47,357,427$        

Diversifying Strategies 26,524,340$        14.2% 23.00% -8.8% (16,375,463)$     728,208,164$                14.3% 23.0% -8.7% (442,640,683)$     
Real Return 10,489,706$        5.6% 15.00% -9.4% (17,488,426)$     310,574,682$                6.1% 15.0% -8.9% (453,022,392)$     
Real Estate 7,523,954$         4.0% 5.00% -1.0% (1,802,090)$       192,987,023$                3.8% 5.0% -1.2% (61,545,335)$       

      Abs Ret / Opportunistic 8,510,680$         4.6% 3.00% 1.6% 2,915,054$        224,646,459$                4.4% 3.0% 1.4% 71,927,045$        
Miscellaneous (5,896)$               0.0% 0.00% 0.0% (5,896)$             (161,680)$                     0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (161,680)$           
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 186,520,885$      5,090,647,160$             

KERS - INS KERSH - INS

KRS - INSURANCE FUND ALLOCATIONS

Category

INSURANCE TOTAL FUND

Category
CERS - INS CERSH - INS

Category
SPRS - INS
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The full Q1 2020 Performance Report from Wilshire is attached. 
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Kentucky Retirement Systems 
Quarterly Board Summary

March 31, 2020

WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES
Wilshire Consulting
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

CORONAVIRUS TIMELINE

AS OF APRIL 21 https://wilshire.com/covid19-timeline
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

MARCH 2020 ASSET CLASS
ASSUMPTIONS

Dev Global LT Dev ex-
US ex-US Emg ex-US Global Private Core Core High US Bond US Global Private Real US

Stock Stock Stock Stock Stock Equity Cash Bond Bond TIPS Yield (Hdg) RES RES RE Cmdty Assets CPI
COMPOUND RETURN (%) 6.75 7.25 7.25 7.50 7.20 8.40 0.70 1.80 2.70 0.70 5.40 0.80 5.60 5.80 7.00 1.85 5.65 1.15
ARITHMETIC RETURN (%) 8.05 8.70 10.20 9.10 8.50 11.75 0.70 1.95 3.15 0.90 5.85 0.85 6.95 6.95 7.90 2.95 6.00 1.15
EXPECTED RISK (%) 17.00 18.00 26.00 18.95 17.10 28.00 1.25 5.15 9.85 6.00 10.00 3.50 17.00 15.80 14.00 15.00 8.75 1.75
CASH YIELD (%) 2.25 3.75 3.00 3.55 2.80 0.00 0.70 1.90 2.65 1.15 7.40 1.10 4.75 4.75 2.95 0.70 2.50 0.00

CORRELATIONS
US Stock 1.00
Dev ex-US Stock (USD) 0.81 1.00
Emerging Mkt Stock 0.74 0.74 1.00
Global ex-US Stock 0.83 0.96 0.87 1.00
Global Stock 0.95 0.92 0.83 0.94 1.00
Private Equity 0.74 0.64 0.62 0.67 0.74 1.00
Cash Equivalents -0.05 -0.09 -0.05 -0.08 -0.07 0.00 1.00
Core Bond 0.28 0.13 0.00 0.09 0.20 0.31 0.19 1.00
LT Core Bond 0.31 0.16 0.01 0.12 0.23 0.32 0.11 0.93 1.00
TIPS -0.05 0.00 0.15 0.05 0.00 -0.03 0.20 0.60 0.47 1.00
High Yield Bond 0.54 0.39 0.49 0.45 0.51 0.34 -0.10 0.25 0.32 0.05 1.00
Dev ex-US Bond (Hdg) 0.16 0.25 -0.01 0.18 0.18 0.26 0.10 0.67 0.66 0.39 0.26 1.00
US RE Securities 0.59 0.47 0.44 0.49 0.56 0.50 -0.05 0.17 0.23 0.10 0.56 0.05 1.00
Global RE Securities 0.65 0.59 0.56 0.62 0.66 0.58 -0.05 0.17 0.22 0.11 0.62 0.03 0.94 1.00
Private Real Estate 0.54 0.44 0.44 0.47 0.52 0.51 -0.05 0.19 0.25 0.09 0.57 0.05 0.78 0.76 1.00
Commodities 0.25 0.34 0.39 0.38 0.32 0.27 0.00 -0.02 -0.02 0.25 0.29 -0.10 0.25 0.28 0.25 1.00
Real Assets 0.42 0.43 0.50 0.48 0.47 0.43 0.01 0.24 0.25 0.41 0.53 0.06 0.65 0.69 0.69 0.59 1.00
Inflation (CPI) -0.10 -0.15 -0.13 -0.15 -0.13 -0.10 0.10 -0.12 -0.12 0.15 -0.08 -0.08 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.44 0.26 1.00

EQUITY FIXED INCOME REAL ASSETS
Real Estate

3
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Text

W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

RISK MONITOR

Data sources:  Federal Reserve, Bloomberg Barclays
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

U.S.  EQUITY MARKET

Data sources:  Wilshire Compass, Wilshire Atlas

WILSHIRE 5000 INDEX -20.7 -20.7 -8.9 4.1 6.0 10.2
WILSHIRE U.S. LARGE CAP -19.7 -19.7 -7.3 5.0 6.7 10.5
WILSHIRE U.S. SMALL CAP -31.4 -31.4 -25.0 -5.0 -0.5 7.4
WILSHIRE U.S. LARGE GROWTH -17.1 -17.1 -2.7 8.6 8.5 11.9
WILSHIRE U.S. LARGE VALUE -22.1 -22.1 -11.5 1.5 4.7 9.1
WILSHIRE U.S. SMALL GROWTH -28.2 -28.2 -20.0 -1.1 1.0 8.8
WILSHIRE U.S. SMALL VALUE -34.5 -34.5 -29.6 -8.9 -2.1 6.0
WILSHIRE REIT INDEX -25.6 -25.6 -19.4 -2.5 -0.2 7.7
MSCI USA MIN. VOL. INDEX -17.1 -17.1 -5.9 6.6 7.9 11.8
FTSE RAFI U.S. 1000 INDEX -26.4 -26.4 -16.1 -0.9 2.8 8.6

10 YRAS OF 3/31/2020 QTR YTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR
-12.5

-12.7

-32.9

-20.7

-17.1

-27.8

-13.4

-23.9

-14.1

-51.6

-28.7

-20.7

Information Technology

Health Care

Financials

Consumer Discretionary

Communication Services

Industrials

Consumer Staples

Real Estate

Utilities

Energy

Materials

Wilshire 5000

24.6

14.9

11.7

10.2

9.9

8.9

7.4

4.2
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2.5

2.2
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Quarter 1 Year
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

NON-U.S.  EQUITY MARKET

Data sources:  Wilshire Compass

AS OF 3/31/2020 QTR YTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 10 YR

MSCI ACWI EX-US ($G) -23.3 -23.3 -15.1 -1.5 -0.2 2.5
MSCI EAFE ($G) -22.7 -22.7 -13.9 -1.3 -0.1 3.2
MSCI EMERGING MARKETS ($G) -23.6 -23.6 -17.4 -1.3 0.0 1.0
MSCI FRONTIER MARKETS ($G) -26.6 -26.6 -18.7 -4.0 -2.5 1.4
MSCI ACWI EX-US GROWTH ($G) -18.2 -18.2 -6.9 2.9 2.5 4.3
MSCI ACWI EX-US VALUE ($G) -28.5 -28.5 -23.2 -5.9 -2.9 0.7
MSCI ACWI EX-US SMALL ($G) -28.9 -28.9 -20.8 -4.5 -0.3 3.2
MSCI ACWI MINIMUM VOLATILITY -15.9 -15.9 -7.0 4.3 5.3 8.7
MSCI EAFE MINIMUM VOLATILITY -16.3 -16.3 -9.0 2.1 2.7 6.1
FTSE RAFI DEVELOPED EX-US -27.6 -27.6 -20.8 -4.7 -1.8 1.8
MSCI EAFE LC (G) -20.4 -20.4 -12.1 -1.3 0.3 4.9

-13.9

-25.0

-16.9

4.4

-16.9

-23.1

-6.3

-22.7

-32.8

-27.0

-11.1
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-16.6
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5.9%

8.3%
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15.1%

26.3%

MSCI EAFE:  LARGEST COUNTRIES & RETURN (USD)

1st Quarter 1-Year
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-5.4
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South Africa

Brazil

India

South Korea

Taiwan

China

3.7%
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1st Quarter 1-Year
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

U.S.  FIXED INCOME

Data sources:  Wilshire Compass, Bloomberg Barclays, U.S. Treasury
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TREASURY YIELD CURVE

Current Quarter Previous Quarter One Year Ago

AS OF 3/31/2020 YTM DURATION QTR YTD 1 YR 3 YR 5 YR 10 YR

BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS AGGREGATE 1.6 5.7 3.2 3.2 8.9 4.8 3.4 3.9
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS TREASURY 0.6 7.0 8.2 8.2 13.2 5.8 3.6 3.8
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS GOV'T-REL. 2.0 5.6 0.5 0.5 6.2 4.1 2.9 3.4
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS SECURITIZED 1.4 1.9 2.7 2.7 6.9 4.0 2.9 3.4
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS CORPORATE 3.4 8.0 -3.6 -3.6 5.0 4.2 3.4 4.9
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS LT G/C 2.7 16.4 6.2 6.2 19.3 9.7 6.0 8.1
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS LT TREASURY 1.3 19.2 20.9 20.9 32.6 13.4 7.3 9.0
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS LT GOV't-REL. 3.9 12.6 -3.6 -3.6 7.3 6.3 4.3 7.0
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS LT CORP. 3.9 14.5 -4.5 -4.5 9.6 6.7 4.7 7.3
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS U.S. TIPS * 0.7 7.8 1.7 1.7 6.8 3.5 2.7 3.5
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS HIGH YIELD 9.5 4.1 -12.7 -12.7 -6.9 0.8 2.8 5.6
TREASURY BILLS 0.1 0.25 0.6 0.6 2.2 1.8 1.2 0.6
* Yield and Duration statistics are for a proxy index based on similar maturity, the Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Treasury 7-10 Year Index
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

FEDERAL RESERVE

Data Source:  Federal Reserve, Bloomberg, J.P. Morgan
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U.S. Treasuries Mortgage-backed Securities Other

• Restarted unlimited asset purchase
programs

• Reduced reserve requirements for the
banking sector

• Restarted Term asset backed
securities loan facility (TALF),
expanding to include CMBS

• Launched a Primary (PMCCF) and
Secondary Corporate Credit Facility
(SMCCF)

• Allowed municipal debt to be eligible
as collateral in Money Market Fund
Liquidity Facility (MMLF) and
Commercial Paper Funding Facility
(CPFF)

• Total stimulus – FOMC plus U.S.
government – in excess of $3.75 T as
of first week of April
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W i l s h i r e  C o n s u l t i n g

ASSET CLASS PERFORMANCE

Data sources:  Wilshire Compass Note:  Developed asset class is developed equity markets ex-U.S., ex-Canada

ANNUALIZED
5-YEAR

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 YTD AS OF 3/2020
REITs MLPs Emrg Mrkts T-Bills U.S. Equity Core Bond U.S. Equity
4.2% 18.3% 37.7% 1.9% 31.0% 3.2% 6.0%

U.S. Equity High Yield Developed Core Bond REITs U.S. TIPS Core Bond
0.7% 17.1% 25.6% 0.0% 25.8% 1.7% 3.4%

Core Bond U.S. Equity U.S. Equity U.S. TIPS Developed T-Bills High Yield
0.6% 13.4% 21.0% -1.3% 22.7% 0.6% 2.8%
T-Bills Commodities High Yield High Yield Emrg Mrkts High Yield U.S. TIPS
0.1% 11.8% 7.5% -2.1% 18.9% -12.7% 2.7%

Developed Emrg Mrkts REITs REITs High Yield U.S. Equity T-Bills
-0.4% 11.6% 4.2% -4.8% 14.3% -20.7% 1.2%

U.S. TIPS REITs Core Bond U.S. Equity Core Bond Developed Emrg Mrkts
-1.4% 7.2% 3.6% -5.3% 8.7% -22.7% 0.0%

High Yield U.S. TIPS U.S. TIPS Commodities U.S. TIPS Commodities Developed
-4.5% 4.7% 3.0% -11.2% 8.4% -23.3% -0.1%

Emrg Mrkts Core Bond Commodities MLPs Commodities Emrg Mrkts REITs
-14.6% 2.6% 1.7% -12.4% 7.7% -23.6% -0.2%

Commodities Developed T-Bills Developed MLPs REITs Commodities
-24.7% 1.5% 0.8% -13.4% 6.6% -25.6% -7.8%
MLPs T-Bills MLPs Emrg Mrkts T-Bills MLPs MLPs

-32.6% 0.3% -6.5% -14.2% 2.3% -57.2% -20.7%

ASSET CLASS RETURNS - BEST TO WORST
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KRS Pension Plan
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Asset Allocation Bucketing
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended As of March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Executive Summary

Policy Target In Policy

20.0%

Outside Policy

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Absolute Return (3.1%)

Cash Equivalent (3.7%)

Private Equity (9.5%)

Real Return (6.7%)

Real Estate (4.9%)

Opportunistic Fixed (16.5%)

Core Fixed (15.9%)

Non-U.S. Equity (18.8%)

U.S. Equity (20.9%)

Asset
Allocation

$

Asset
Allocation

(%)

Minimum
Allocation

(%)

Maximum
Allocation

(%)

Target
Allocation

(%)

Target
Rebalance

$

U.S. Equity 2,457,550,532 20.9 10.0 25.0 18.3 -315,198,791

Non-U.S. Equity 2,208,663,049 18.8 10.0 25.0 18.3 -66,311,309

Core Fixed 1,868,303,146 15.9 9.9 19.9 14.9 -122,139,741

Opportunistic Fixed 1,936,427,992 16.5 9.9 19.9 14.9 -190,264,587

Real Estate 574,129,606 4.9 0.0 10.0 5.0 12,816,076

Real Return 783,577,440 6.7 5.0 20.0 15.0 977,259,607

Private Equity 1,117,077,718 9.5 7.0 13.0 9.5 -1,880,921

Cash Equivalent 430,797,834 3.7 0.0 5.0 1.3 -284,061,413

Absolute Return 362,386,330 3.1 0.0 10.0 3.0 -10,218,920

Total Fund 11,738,913,646 100.0 100.0

Asset Allocation Compliance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended As of March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Comparative Performance

KRS Pension Plan KRS Allocation Index
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KRS Pension Plan 10 0 (0%) 4 (40%) 6 (60%) 0 (0%)¾

Benchmark 10 0 (0%) 5 (50%) 5 (50%) 0 (0%)¾
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Total Fund Summary
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

KRS Pension Plan 11,738,913,646 100.00 -8.65 -11.98 -7.08 -4.45 3.29 3.97 8.63 4/1/1984

KRS Allocation Index -9.23 -12.76 -8.23 -5.64 2.82 3.78 8.72

   Value Added 0.58 0.78 1.15 1.19 0.47 0.19 -0.09

KRS IPS Index -9.20 -12.69 -8.10 -5.48

   Value Added 0.55 0.71 1.02 1.03

KERS Pension Plan 2,129,622,388 18.14 -7.75 -10.26 -5.78 -3.35 3.34 3.80 8.60 4/1/1984

KERS Allocation Index -8.82 -11.66 -7.37 -4.84 2.78 3.45 8.67

   Value Added 1.07 1.40 1.59 1.49 0.56 0.35 -0.07

KERS IPS Index -9.12 -12.04 -7.73 -5.22

   Value Added 1.37 1.78 1.95 1.87

Assumed Rate 5.25% 0.43 1.29 3.91 5.25

   Value Added -8.18 -11.55 -9.69 -8.60

KERS (H) Pension Plan 633,301,939 5.39 -9.02 -12.53 -7.69 -5.09 3.06 3.88 8.61 4/1/1984

KERS (H) Allocation Index -9.31 -12.96 -8.33 -5.72 3.03 3.84 8.72

   Value Added 0.29 0.43 0.64 0.63 0.03 0.04 -0.11

KERS (H) IPS Index -9.21 -12.81 -8.15 -5.51

   Value Added 0.19 0.28 0.46 0.42

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.53 -14.06 -12.34 -11.34

CERS Pension Plan 6,515,091,118 55.50 -8.88 -12.41 -7.47 -4.83 3.19 3.95 8.62 4/1/1984

CERS Allocation Index -9.31 -12.96 -8.35 -5.73 3.03 3.84 8.72

   Value Added 0.43 0.55 0.88 0.90 0.16 0.11 -0.10

CERS IPS Index -9.21 -12.81 -8.17 -5.53

   Value Added 0.33 0.40 0.70 0.70

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.39 -13.94 -12.12 -11.08

Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

CERS (H) Pension Plan 2,196,814,128 18.71 -8.85 -12.44 -7.57 -4.92 3.17 3.96 8.62 4/1/1984

CERS (H) Allocation Index -9.33 -13.05 -8.47 -5.85 3.02 3.83 8.72

   Value Added 0.48 0.61 0.90 0.93 0.15 0.13 -0.10

CERS (H) IPS Index -9.23 -12.90 -8.30 -5.65

   Value Added 0.38 0.46 0.73 0.73

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.36 -13.97 -12.22 -11.17

SPRS Pension Plan 264,084,115 2.25 -8.22 -10.77 -6.24 -3.74 3.20 3.58 8.57 4/1/1984

SPRS Allocation Index -8.50 -11.26 -6.85 -4.31 3.38 3.98 8.74

   Value Added 0.28 0.49 0.61 0.57 -0.18 -0.40 -0.17

SPRS IPS Index -8.79 -11.64 -7.21 -4.70

   Value Added 0.57 0.87 0.97 0.96

Assumed Rate 5.25% 0.43 1.29 3.91 5.25

   Value Added -8.65 -12.06 -10.15 -8.99

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Total Fund Performance

-10.0 % -5.0 % 0.0%

Total Fund

Total Fund Benchmark

Total Value Added

-12.0 %

-11.4 %

-0.5 %

Total Value Added:-0.5 %

0.0% 0.8% 1.6%-0.8 %-1.6 %-2.4 %

Other

Manager Value Added

Asset Allocation

-1.2 %

0.1%

0.6%

Total Asset Allocation:0.6%

Average Active Weight

0.0% 6.0% 12.0%-6.0 %-12.0 %

Cash Composite

Core Fixed Composite

Absolute Return Composite

Real Estate Composite

Real Return Composite

Private Equity Composite

Opportunistic Fixed Composite

Non-US Equity Composite

US Equity Composite

0.6%

4.2%

0.0%

-0.8 %

-6.5 %

-1.1 %

1.0%

1.5%

1.1%

Asset Allocation Value Added:0.6%

Asset Allocation Value Added

0.0% 0.4% 0.8%-0.4 %-0.8 %

0.1%

0.6%

0.0%

-0.1 %

0.4%

-0.1 %

0.0%

-0.2 %

-0.1 %

Total Manager Value Added:0.1%

Manager Value Added

0.0% 2.0%-2.0 %

0.0%

-0.9 %

0.0%

0.1%

0.0%

0.0%

1.2%

0.1%

-0.2 %

Total Fund Attribution
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended 1 Quarter Ending March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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US Equity Intl. Equity US Fixed Income
Intl. Fixed

Income
Alternative Inv. Real Estate Cash

KRS Pension Plan 20.94 18.81 32.41 0.00 16.19 4.89 3.67¢

5th Percentile 56.55 24.39 61.39 9.80 44.44 16.02 9.57

1st Quartile 46.03 18.42 38.00 5.24 22.46 11.58 2.83

Median 36.78 13.91 29.49 4.33 13.07 9.41 1.34

3rd Quartile 26.50 10.87 21.92 2.61 5.57 5.64 0.52

95th Percentile 12.86 6.31 13.48 0.08 1.92 2.39 0.06

Plan Sponsor TF Asset Allocation
KRS Pension Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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1

Year
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5

Years
10

Years

KRS Pension Plan -11.98 (21) -4.45 (35) 3.29 (30) 3.97 (19) 5.99 (55)¢

KRS Allocation Index -12.76 (34) -5.64 (58) 2.82 (46) 3.78 (27) 6.08 (50)�

5th Percentile -6.39 0.86 4.67 4.56 7.34

1st Quartile -12.26 -3.90 3.41 3.83 6.57

Median -13.67 -5.24 2.72 3.29 6.07

3rd Quartile -14.99 -6.63 2.02 2.84 5.61

95th Percentile -16.71 -8.57 0.97 1.92 4.41

Population 592 590 555 512 422

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis
KRS Pension Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Standard
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Sharpe

Ratio

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

1
Year

3
Years

5
Years

KRS Pension Plan -4.45 (35) 3.29 (30) 3.97 (19) 10.52 (16) 7.63 (10) 7.02 (11) -0.58 (63) 0.22 (25) 0.42 (13)¢

KRS Allocation Index -5.64 (58) 2.82 (46) 3.78 (27) 11.04 (21) 8.01 (14) 7.33 (16) -0.66 (86) 0.16 (44) 0.38 (18)�

5th Percentile 0.86 4.67 4.56 7.35 6.26 5.53 -0.18 0.40 0.52

1st Quartile -3.90 3.41 3.83 11.25 8.60 7.79 -0.47 0.22 0.36

Median -5.24 2.72 3.29 12.50 9.56 8.59 -0.54 0.14 0.29

3rd Quartile -6.63 2.02 2.84 13.44 10.35 9.20 -0.62 0.07 0.24

95th Percentile -8.57 0.97 1.92 14.99 11.40 10.25 -0.74 -0.03 0.14

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis-Multi Statistics
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.

19

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Investment Committee Portfolio Report; Blue Torch and Putnam Recommendation

34



0.0

0.6

1.2

1.8

2.4

3.0

3.6

4.2

4.8

5.4

6.0

R
e

tu
rn 

(%
)
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Risk (Standard Deviation %)

Return
Standard
Deviation

KRS Pension Plan 3.29 7.63��

KRS Allocation Index 2.82 8.01pr

Median 2.72 9.56¾

Plan Sponsor Scattergram
KRS Pension Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended April 1, 2017 To March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

KRS Pension Plan 11,738,913,646 100.00 -8.65 -11.98 -7.08 -4.45 3.29 3.97 8.63 4/1/1984

KRS Allocation Index -9.23 -12.76 -8.23 -5.64 2.82 3.78 8.72

   Value Added 0.58 0.78 1.15 1.19 0.47 0.19 -0.09

KRS IPS Index -9.20 -12.69 -8.10 -5.48

   Value Added 0.55 0.71 1.02 1.03

GROWTH

US Equity Composite 2,457,550,532 20.94 -14.29 -21.86 -13.93 -10.28 2.92 4.85 10.55 4/1/1984

Russell 3000 Index -13.75 -20.90 -12.70 -9.13 4.00 5.77 10.47

   Value Added -0.54 -0.96 -1.23 -1.15 -1.08 -0.92 0.08

S&P 500 Index 1,466,292,916 12.49 -11.62 -18.93 -10.09 -6.20 5.49 6.93 6.60 7/1/2001

S&P 500 Index -12.35 -19.60 -10.82 -6.98 5.10 6.73 6.17

   Value Added 0.73 0.67 0.73 0.78 0.39 0.20 0.43

Scientific Beta 363,430,944 3.10 -16.27 -23.89 -17.79 -14.03 1.35 3.98 7/1/2016

S&P 500 Index -12.35 -19.60 -10.82 -6.98 5.10 7.86

   Value Added -3.92 -4.29 -6.97 -7.05 -3.75 -3.88

River Road FAV 159,466,821 1.36 -19.03 -29.93 -21.24 -17.33 0.34 5.64 7/1/2016

Russell 3000 Value Index -17.58 -27.32 -20.93 -18.02 -2.67 1.51

   Value Added -1.45 -2.61 -0.31 0.69 3.01 4.13

Westfield Capital 159,978,051 1.36 -11.89 -15.48 -3.44 1.84 11.05 7.62 11.38 7/1/2011

Russell 3000 Growth Index -10.41 -14.85 -4.73 -0.44 10.54 9.74 12.26

   Value Added -1.48 -0.63 1.29 2.28 0.51 -2.12 -0.88

Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Internal US Mid Cap 116,274,095 0.99 -19.58 -29.14 -24.13 -21.78 -3.30 1.00 2.96 8/1/2014

S&P MidCap 400 Index -20.25 -29.70 -24.80 -22.51 -4.09 0.56 2.58

   Value Added 0.67 0.56 0.67 0.73 0.79 0.44 0.38

NTGI Structured 145,307,503 1.24 -20.85 -29.99 -24.61 -22.44 -3.27 0.83 8.09 10/1/1999

Russell 2000 Index -21.73 -30.61 -25.55 -23.99 -4.64 -0.25 6.38

   Value Added 0.88 0.62 0.94 1.55 1.37 1.08 1.71

Next Century Growth 46,720,711 0.40 -19.09 -21.00 -14.70 11/1/2019

Russell Microcap Growth Index -20.94 -26.59 -15.66

   Value Added 1.85 5.59 0.96

Invesco 40,938 0.00

Transition Account 38,551 0.00

Non-US Equity Composite 2,208,663,049 18.81 -15.58 -23.80 -17.69 -14.98 -0.65 0.55 2.16 7/1/2000

Policy Index -15.11 -24.11 -18.55 -16.32 -2.25 -0.63 2.17

   Value Added -0.47 0.31 0.86 1.34 1.60 1.18 -0.01

BlackRock World Ex US 602,535,562 5.13 -14.08 -23.23 -18.50 -15.94 -1.95 -0.51 4.29 7/1/2009

Policy Index -14.12 -23.26 -18.52 -16.09 -2.16 -0.77 4.07

   Value Added 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.15 0.21 0.26 0.22

American Century 338,313,502 2.88 -11.89 -17.73 -8.44 -3.44 6.74 3.42 2.56 7/1/2014

Policy Index -15.11 -24.11 -18.55 -16.32 -2.30 -0.67 -1.56

   Value Added 3.22 6.38 10.11 12.88 9.04 4.09 4.12
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Franklin Templeton 235,272,234 2.00 -16.41 -22.75 -13.55 -10.21 3.31 3.93 2.76 7/1/2014

Policy Index -15.11 -24.11 -18.55 -16.32 -2.30 -0.67 -1.56

   Value Added -1.30 1.36 5.00 6.11 5.61 4.60 4.32

Lazard Asset Mgmt 416,630,628 3.55 -16.09 -24.10 -19.24 -16.47 -0.47 0.07 -0.41 7/1/2014

Policy Index -15.11 -24.11 -18.55 -16.32 -2.30 -0.67 -1.56

   Value Added -0.98 0.01 -0.69 -0.15 1.83 0.74 1.15

LSV Asset Mgmt 336,317,526 2.86 -17.40 -27.07 -20.63 -19.34 -4.07 -1.44 -2.06 7/1/2014

Policy Index -15.11 -24.11 -18.55 -16.32 -2.30 -0.67 -1.56

   Value Added -2.29 -2.96 -2.08 -3.02 -1.77 -0.77 -0.50

NTGI Int'l Small Cap 60,847,952 0.52 -19.55 -28.77 -21.77 -20.71 -4.57 -0.50 8.00 12/1/2008

MSCI AC World ex USA Small Cap (Net) -19.30 -29.01 -22.12 -21.18 -4.89 -0.81 8.17

   Value Added -0.25 0.24 0.35 0.47 0.32 0.31 -0.17

JP Morgan Emerging Markets 108,018,284 0.92 -19.04 -24.74 -20.40 11/1/2019

MSCI Emerging Markets IMI -16.16 -24.37 -18.94

   Value Added -2.88 -0.37 -1.46

Pzena Emerging Markets 109,566,953 0.93 -20.28 -31.44 -26.95 11/1/2019

MSCI Emerging Markets (Net) -15.40 -23.60 -18.01

   Value Added -4.88 -7.84 -8.94

Pyramis Intl 3,461 0.00

Non-US Equity Transition 1,156,948 0.01

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Opportunistic Fixed Composite 1,936,427,992 16.50 -5.67 -5.48 -2.52 -0.13 1.68 10/1/2018

Policy Index -11.91 -12.86 -9.93 -8.05 -4.56

   Value Added 6.24 7.38 7.41 7.92 6.24

BSP Private Credit 97,520,423 0.83 2.51 2.51 4.67 8.02 4.05 2/1/2018

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -10.66 -9.16 -2.82

   Value Added 14.88 15.56 15.33 17.18 6.87

BSP Coinvestment 11,451,163 0.10 1.78 1.78 1.78 10/1/2019

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -11.54

   Value Added 14.15 14.83 13.32

Capital Springs 40,169,500 0.34 0.00 0.00 2/1/2020

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.53

   Value Added 12.37 13.53

Cerberus Capital Mgmt 121,853,924 1.04 0.00 1.86 6.29 8.70 8.55 8.76 8.45 9/1/2014

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -10.66 -9.16 -0.78 1.14 1.20

   Value Added 12.37 14.91 16.95 17.86 9.33 7.62 7.25

Columbia 316,485,843 2.70 -10.62 -12.10 -7.45 -4.45 1.68 3.03 5.39 11/1/2011

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Corp: High Yield -11.46 -12.68 -9.21 -6.94 0.77 2.78 4.98

   Value Added 0.84 0.58 1.76 2.49 0.91 0.25 0.41

Manulife Asset Mgmt 314,007,934 2.67 -5.14 -4.56 -1.32 1.61 2.04 2.16 3.58 12/1/2011

Policy Index -1.95 1.30 3.92 7.15 4.37 3.32 2.20

   Value Added -3.19 -5.86 -5.24 -5.54 -2.33 -1.16 1.38
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Marathon Bluegrass 357,123,278 3.04 0.76 2.75 2.45 3.94 3.95 6.67 1/1/2016

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Corp: High Yield -11.46 -12.68 -9.21 -6.94 0.77 5.01

   Value Added 12.22 15.43 11.66 10.88 3.18 1.66

Shenkman Capital 173,557,130 1.48 -12.24 -13.27 -10.50 -9.13 -0.79 0.75 3.09 10/1/2010

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -10.66 -9.16 -0.78 1.14 3.03

   Value Added 0.13 -0.22 0.16 0.03 -0.01 -0.39 0.06

Waterfall 210,900,396 1.80 -17.47 -17.25 -14.02 -11.50 2.05 4.36 9.05 2/1/2010

Policy Index -8.69 -9.20 -6.75 -5.09 0.95 2.25 4.12

   Value Added -8.78 -8.05 -7.27 -6.41 1.10 2.11 4.93

White Oak Yield Spectrum 129,560,911 1.10 2.23 2.23 5.34 7.29 5.10 3/1/2018

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -10.66 -9.16 -3.03

   Value Added 14.60 15.28 16.00 16.45 8.13

H/2 Credit Partner 82,356,356 0.70 -3.30 -3.24 -1.80 -3.66 0.71 3.08 4.46 7/1/2011

Mesa West Core Lend 59,717,361 0.51 1.43 1.43 6.64 8.62 7.61 7.73 6.96 5/1/2013

Mesa West IV 21,687,291 0.18 1.62 1.62 6.42 6.42 5.74 5.58 3/1/2017

Loomis 36,482 0.00

Private Equity Composite 1,117,077,718 9.52 1.66 0.15 6.65 10.27 12.89 11.14 11.10 7/1/2002

KRS Short-Term PE Index 1.66 0.15 6.65 10.27 12.89 11.14 11.10

   Value Added 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Russell 3000 +3% 1 Quarter Lag 3.14 9.91 17.46 34.95 18.01 14.58 11.63

   Value Added -1.48 -9.76 -10.81 -24.68 -5.12 -3.44 -0.53
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

DIVERSIFYING STRATEGIES

Real Return Composite 783,577,440 6.68 -14.04 -17.50 -15.44 -13.70 -3.03 -0.39 1.57 7/1/2011

Real Return Index (P) -14.04 -17.50 -15.44 -13.70 -3.67 -1.30 0.64

   Value Added 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.64 0.91 0.93

Internal TIPS 38,092,446 0.32 -2.01 -0.81 0.65 2.60 1.78 1.93 4.62 5/1/2002

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. TIPS 1-10 Year -1.83 0.31 1.92 4.50 2.54 2.18 4.10

   Value Added -0.18 -1.12 -1.27 -1.90 -0.76 -0.25 0.52

PIMCO All Asset 293,313,289 2.50 -11.75 -16.12 -12.93 -10.60 -0.98 1.06 2.66 12/1/2011

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. TIPS 1-10 Year -1.83 0.31 1.92 4.50 2.54 2.18 1.43

   Value Added -9.92 -16.43 -14.85 -15.10 -3.52 -1.12 1.23

Tortoise Capital 71,101,127 0.61 -39.61 -49.08 -52.86 -53.15 -23.90 -16.70 2.16 8/1/2009

Alerian MLP Index -47.23 -57.19 -61.00 -60.95 -28.91 -20.66 -2.50

   Value Added 7.62 8.11 8.14 7.80 5.01 3.96 4.66

Nuveen Real Asset 168,039,295 1.43 -22.36 -25.50 -19.98 -17.31 -2.26 0.54 0.55 2/1/2015

Policy Index -15.32 -19.16 -14.99 -12.42 -0.53 1.66 1.61

   Value Added -7.04 -6.34 -4.99 -4.89 -1.73 -1.12 -1.06

Amerra AGRI Fund II 24,456,817 0.21 3.80 3.80 15.42 16.55 4.15 5.60 5.43 12/1/2012

Amerra AGRI Holdings 49,138,784 0.42 -0.30 -0.30 0.99 1.71 -2.60 -1.07 8/1/2015

BTG Pactual 26,810,942 0.23 2.48 2.48 1.22 1.23 0.76 -4.34 -6.10 12/1/2014

IFM Infrastructure 43,954,110 0.37 0.00 0.00 2.86 2.86 7/1/2019

Magnetar MTP EOF II 33,791,199 0.29 2.32 2.32 5.83 8.53 7.24 3.91 8/1/2015
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Oberland Capital 6,577,893 0.06 0.00 0.00 19.36 19.36 10.04 8/1/2018

Taurus Mine Finance 27,525,705 0.23 0.00 0.00 4.49 8.81 10.09 13.30 13.30 4/1/2015

TPF II 775,832 0.01 0.00 0.00 -0.17 14.16 5.23 -0.24 -2.00 10/1/2008

Real Estate Composite 574,129,606 4.89 1.67 2.85 8.80 10.09 9.34 9.38 6.21 7/1/1984

NCREIF ODCE NOF 1 Quarter Lag 1.27 1.27 3.15 4.39 6.13 7.98

   Value Added 0.40 1.58 5.65 5.70 3.21 1.40

Baring 42,241,755 0.36 9.33 6.67 40.75 42.74 31.04 1/1/2019

Divcowest IV 3,067,533 0.03 1.74 1.74 15.32 15.32 17.46 24.25 20.86 3/1/2014

Fundamental Partners III 62,268,093 0.53 2.92 2.92 13.76 16.00 9.91 5/1/2017

Greenfield Acq VI 798,274 0.01 -36.85 -36.85 -54.14 -54.32 -31.57 -17.82 -8.46 12/1/2012

Greenfield Acq VII 19,827,234 0.17 7.12 7.12 19.36 19.69 15.56 15.26 13.47 7/1/2014

Harrison Street 83,484,880 0.71 0.00 2.36 5.66 7.08 8.28 8.99 8.46 5/1/2012

Lubert Adler VII 28,914,592 0.25 0.89 0.89 0.90 2.02 8.78 6.07 0.71 7/1/2014

Lubert Adler VII B 31,312,374 0.27 4.87 4.87 9.82 12.46 6.17 7/1/2017

Patron Capital 18,566,252 0.16 3.77 1.48 5.06 7.05 16.50 3.58 8/1/2016

Prologis Targeted US 147,280,226 1.25 0.00 4.26 12.27 15.53 17.38 15.84 15.61 10/1/2014

Rubenstein PF II 16,367,756 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.65 0.65 10.38 7.12 11.91 7/1/2013

Stockbridge Sm/Mkts 89,851,248 0.77 1.01 1.01 4.08 6.24 7.62 9.00 8.79 5/1/2014
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

Walton St RE VI 12,658,279 0.11 0.19 0.19 -0.32 1.03 4.21 3.78 -15.38 5/1/2009

Walton St RE VII 10,191,111 0.09 0.32 0.32 -2.38 -2.38 2.98 6.90 9.01 7/1/2013

Perimeter Park 7,300,000 0.06

Absolute Return Composite 362,386,330 3.09 -8.55 -7.97 -7.14 -7.60 -0.70 -0.22 2.59 4/1/2010

HFRI FOF Div 1 Month Lag -1.27 0.74 2.66 3.63 2.96 1.74 2.79

   Value Added -7.28 -8.71 -9.80 -11.23 -3.66 -1.96 -0.20

Arrowmark 173,646,207 1.48 -14.63 -13.12 -8.73 -6.73 0.52 6/1/2018

S&P/LSTA Leverage Loan Index -12.37 -13.05 -10.66 -9.16 -3.89

   Value Added -2.26 -0.07 1.93 2.43 4.41

Blackstone Strat Opp 2,427,931 0.02 0.72 -0.55 -1.93 -4.81 -0.14 8/1/2017

Credit Suisse 415,818 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.67 2.43 5.49 6/1/2017

Gotham Neutral Strategies 12,429,685 0.11 -2.13 -6.14 -3.73 -6.83 -3.34 -3.34 4/1/2017

Governors Lane Onshore 5,576,338 0.05 -0.19 1.20 4.18 5.41 1.35 1.35 4/1/2017

Liquidalts H20 Force 11,702,174 0.10 -26.77 -35.04 -30.71 -30.63 -8.97 -5.38 8/1/2016

Luxor Capital 1,234,091 0.01 -10.82 -10.86 -25.91 -18.99 2.75 1.40 -0.85 4/1/2014

Myriad Opportunities 44,895,782 0.38 0.07 1.61 1.80 -1.90 1.70 2.85 5/1/2016

PAAMCO 7,095 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 -29.23 -19.59 -9.40 9/1/2011

Pine River 136,488 0.00 0.05 4.45 22.89 35.58 10.02 5.34 5.09 5/1/2014

PRISMA Capital 97,019,183 0.83 0.00 0.67 0.19 0.19 2.53 1.44 3.24 9/1/2011
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Pension Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

SRS Partners US 9,330,748 0.08 1.90 4.58 10.89 17.18 12.11 8/1/2017

Tricadia Select 3,564,792 0.03 0.00 0.00 1.05 1.82 -9.43 9/1/2017

LIQUIDITY

Core Fixed Composite 1,868,303,146 15.92 -3.99 -1.94 0.06 2.69 4.30 10/1/2018

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.59 3.15 5.68 8.93 9.11

   Value Added -3.40 -5.09 -5.62 -6.24 -4.81

Loomis Sayles Intmd 518,519,356 4.42 -0.64 1.90 3.81 6.36 6.82 2/1/2019

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Intermediate Aggregate -0.04 2.49 4.38 6.88 7.16

   Value Added -0.60 -0.59 -0.57 -0.52 -0.34

Lord Abbett 964,590,428 8.22 -7.03 -6.03 -4.28 -2.49 0.06 10/1/2018

ICE BofAML 1-3 Year U.S. Corporate -2.79 -1.68 0.18 1.79 2.98

   Value Added -4.24 -4.35 -4.46 -4.28 -2.92

NISA 385,193,362 3.28 -0.84 2.84 5.40 8.74 4.84 3.52 4.41 2/1/2009

Blmbg. Barc. U.S. Aggregate -0.59 3.15 5.68 8.93 4.82 3.36 4.25

   Value Added -0.25 -0.31 -0.28 -0.19 0.02 0.16 0.16

Cash Composite 430,797,834 3.67 0.08 0.43 1.84 2.58 2.19 1.57 3.54 1/1/1988

90 Day US Treasury Bill 0.29 0.58 1.61 2.25 1.83 1.17 3.16

   Value Added -0.21 -0.15 0.23 0.33 0.36 0.40 0.38
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KRS Insurance Plan
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Asset Allocation Bucketing
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended As of March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

©2020 Wilshire Associates Inc.
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Executive Summary

Policy Target In Policy

20.0%

Outside Policy

0.0% 5.0% 10.0% 15.0% 25.0% 30.0%

Absolute Return (3.3%)

Cash Equivalent (1.7%)

Private Equity (10.8%)

Real Return (6.9%)

Real Estate (4.7%)

Opportunistic Fixed (16.2%)

Core Fixed (15.1%)

Non-U.S. Equity (19.5%)

U.S. Equity (21.8%)

Asset
Allocation

$

Asset
Allocation

(%)

Minimum
Allocation

(%)

Maximum
Allocation

(%)

Target
Allocation

(%)

Target
Rebalance

$

U.S. Equity 1,099,286,672 21.8 10.0 25.0 18.8 -151,879,016

Non-U.S. Equity 983,320,963 19.5 10.0 25.0 18.8 -35,913,308

Core Fixed 761,116,710 15.1 8.5 18.5 13.5 -78,983,198

Opportunistic Fixed 821,037,810 16.2 10.0 20.0 15.0 -63,111,685

Real Estate 239,752,318 4.7 2.0 10.0 5.0 12,889,723

Real Return 349,407,830 6.9 5.0 20.0 15.0 408,518,295

Private Equity 545,652,256 10.8 7.0 13.0 10.0 -40,368,172

Cash Equivalent 87,595,890 1.7 0.0 5.0 1.0 -37,067,482

Absolute Return 165,670,381 3.3 0.0 10.0 3.0 -14,085,156

Total Fund 5,052,840,830 100.0 100.0

Asset Allocation Compliance
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended As of March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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Comparative Performance

KRS Insurance Plan KRS Allocation Index
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Total Period
5-25

Count
25-Median

Count
Median-75

Count
75-95
Count

KRS Insurance Plan 10 3 (30%) 3 (30%) 2 (20%) 2 (20%)¾

Benchmark 10 3 (30%) 7 (70%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)¾

Risk and Return 04/1/15 - 03/31/20

KRS Insurance Plan KRS Allocation Index

90 Day US Treasury Bill
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Total Fund Summary
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
10

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

KRS Insurance Plan 5,052,840,830 100.00 -8.65 -12.22 -7.36 -4.74 3.30 4.06 5.72 6.99 4/1/1987

KRS Allocation Index -9.07 -12.75 -8.22 -5.61 3.00 4.05 6.35 7.35

   Value Added 0.42 0.53 0.86 0.87 0.30 0.01 -0.63 -0.36

KRS IPS Index -9.05 -12.71 -8.16 -5.53

   Value Added 0.40 0.49 0.80 0.79

KERS Insurance Plan 888,639,941 17.59 -9.33 -12.84 -8.18 -5.72 2.38 3.43 5.32 6.86 4/1/1987

KERS Allocation Index -9.11 -12.58 -8.29 -5.72 2.72 3.83 6.21 7.31

   Value Added -0.22 -0.26 0.11 0.00 -0.34 -0.40 -0.89 -0.45

KERS IPS Index -9.10 -12.55 -8.22 -5.64

   Value Added -0.23 -0.29 0.04 -0.08

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.84 -14.37 -12.83 -11.97

KERS (H) Insurance Plan 478,056,599 9.46 -8.67 -12.18 -7.39 -4.78 3.21 3.98 5.70 6.98 4/1/1987

KERS (H) Allocation Index -9.05 -12.70 -8.23 -5.63 2.98 3.98 6.29 7.33

   Value Added 0.38 0.52 0.84 0.85 0.23 0.00 -0.59 -0.35

KERS (H) IPS Index -9.03 -12.67 -8.17 -5.55

   Value Added 0.36 0.49 0.78 0.77

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.18 -13.71 -12.04 -11.03

Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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Asset Allocation & Performance
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Allocation

Market
Value

$
%

Performance (%) net of fees

1
Month

QTD FYTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
10

Years
Since

Inception
Inception

Date

CERS Insurance Plan 2,291,100,316 45.34 -8.62 -12.21 -7.39 -4.78 3.37 4.11 5.76 7.00 4/1/1987

CERS Allocation Index -9.07 -12.77 -8.19 -5.57 3.05 4.03 6.31 7.34

   Value Added 0.45 0.56 0.80 0.79 0.32 0.08 -0.55 -0.34

CERS IPS Index -9.05 -12.73 -8.12 -5.50

   Value Added 0.43 0.52 0.73 0.72

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -9.13 -13.74 -12.04 -11.03

CERS (H) Insurance Plan 1,210,379,803 23.95 -8.38 -12.01 -7.16 -4.52 3.52 4.23 5.82 7.02 4/1/1987

CERS (H) Allocation Index -9.04 -12.76 -8.21 -5.59 3.05 4.03 6.31 7.34

   Value Added 0.66 0.75 1.05 1.07 0.47 0.20 -0.49 -0.32

CERS (H) IPS Index -9.03 -12.72 -8.14 -5.51

   Value Added 0.65 0.71 0.98 0.99

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -8.89 -13.54 -11.81 -10.77

SPRS Insurance Plan 184,664,195 3.65 -8.24 -11.72 -6.88 -4.25 3.61 4.27 5.84 7.02 4/1/1987

SPRS Allocation Index -8.99 -12.64 -8.08 -5.47 3.07 4.04 6.32 7.34

   Value Added 0.75 0.92 1.20 1.22 0.54 0.23 -0.48 -0.32

SPRS IPS Index -8.98 -12.60 -8.02 -5.39

   Value Added 0.74 0.88 1.14 1.14

Assumed Rate 6.25% 0.51 1.53 4.65 6.25

   Value Added -8.75 -13.25 -11.53 -10.50
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Total Fund Performance

-10.0 % -5.0 % 0.0%
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Total Value Added
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Total Value Added:-0.1 %
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Other

Manager Value Added

Asset Allocation

-0.8 %

0.4%

0.3%

Total Asset Allocation:0.3%

Average Active Weight

0.0% 6.0% 12.0%-6.0 %-12.0 %

Cash Composite

Core Fixed Composite

Absolute Return Composite

Real Estate Composite

Real Return Composite

Private Equity Composite

Opportunistic Fixed Composite

Non-US Equity Composite

US Equity Composite

-0.1 %

4.3%

0.2%
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-6.5 %

-0.6 %

0.4%

1.5%

1.7%

Asset Allocation Value Added:0.3%

Asset Allocation Value Added

0.0% 0.4% 0.8%-0.4 %-0.8 %

0.0%

0.6%

0.0%

-0.1 %

0.2%

-0.1 %

0.0%

-0.2 %

-0.1 %

Total Manager Value Added:0.4%

Manager Value Added

0.0% 0.9% 1.8%-0.9 %-1.8 %

0.0%

-0.6 %

0.0%

0.1%

0.0%

-0.1 %

1.2%

0.1%

-0.2 %

Total Fund Attribution
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended 1 Quarter Ending March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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US Equity Intl. Equity US Fixed Income
Intl. Fixed

Income
Alternative Inv. Real Estate Cash

KRS Insurance Plan 21.76 19.46 31.31 0.00 17.71 4.74 1.73¢

5th Percentile 56.55 24.39 61.39 9.80 44.44 16.02 9.57

1st Quartile 46.03 18.42 38.00 5.24 22.46 11.58 2.83

Median 36.78 13.91 29.49 4.33 13.07 9.41 1.34

3rd Quartile 26.50 10.87 21.92 2.61 5.57 5.64 0.52

95th Percentile 12.86 6.31 13.48 0.08 1.92 2.39 0.06

Plan Sponsor TF Asset Allocation
KRS Insurance Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting
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QTD
1

Year
3

Years
5

Years
10

Years

KRS Insurance Plan -12.22 (24) -4.74 (40) 3.30 (29) 4.06 (18) 5.72 (69)¢

KRS Allocation Index -12.75 (33) -5.61 (58) 3.00 (39) 4.05 (18) 6.35 (37)�

5th Percentile -6.39 0.86 4.67 4.56 7.34

1st Quartile -12.26 -3.90 3.41 3.83 6.57

Median -13.67 -5.24 2.72 3.29 6.07

3rd Quartile -14.99 -6.63 2.02 2.84 5.61

95th Percentile -16.71 -8.57 0.97 1.92 4.41

Population 592 590 555 512 422

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis
KRS Insurance Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Ratio
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1
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3
Years

5
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1
Year
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Years
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Years

KRS Insurance Plan -4.74 (40) 3.30 (29) 4.06 (18) 10.61 (16) 7.74 (11) 7.19 (13) -0.61 (72) 0.22 (25) 0.43 (12)¢

KRS Allocation Index -5.61 (58) 3.00 (39) 4.05 (18) 10.97 (20) 8.03 (15) 7.40 (17) -0.67 (86) 0.18 (36) 0.42 (13)�

5th Percentile 0.86 4.67 4.56 7.35 6.26 5.53 -0.18 0.40 0.52

1st Quartile -3.90 3.41 3.83 11.25 8.60 7.79 -0.47 0.22 0.36

Median -5.24 2.72 3.29 12.50 9.56 8.59 -0.54 0.14 0.29

3rd Quartile -6.63 2.02 2.84 13.44 10.35 9.20 -0.62 0.07 0.24

95th Percentile -8.57 0.97 1.92 14.99 11.40 10.25 -0.74 -0.03 0.14

Plan Sponsor Peer Group Analysis-Multi Statistics
KRS Insurance Plan
Periods Ended March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Parentheses contain percentile rankings.
Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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Return
Standard
Deviation

KRS Insurance Plan 3.30 7.74��

KRS Allocation Index 3.00 8.03pr

Median 2.72 9.56¾

Plan Sponsor Scattergram
KRS Insurance Plan vs All Public Plans-Total Fund
Periods Ended April 1, 2017 To March 31, 2020

Wilshire Consulting

Calculation based on monthly periodicity.
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ESTIMATED FYTD PERFORMANCE

‐5.79%

‐7.69% ‐7.46% ‐7.54%

‐6.25%

5.35%
5.93% 5.79% 5.78% 5.49%

‐0.44%

‐1.76% ‐1.67% ‐1.76%
‐0.76%
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KERS KERS Haz CERS CERS Haz SPRS

Estimated FYTD Performance ‐ PENSION

Audited July to March Estimated April 1st ‐ May 19th Estimated FYTD

‐8.19%
‐7.40% ‐7.37% ‐7.13% ‐6.85%

6.23%
5.46% 5.54% 5.42% 5.47%

‐1.96% ‐1.94% ‐1.83% ‐1.71% ‐1.38%
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4.00%

6.00%

8.00%

KERS KERS Haz CERS CERS Haz SPRS

Estimated FYTD Performance ‐ INSURANCE

Audited July to March Estimated April 1st ‐ 24th Estimated FYTD
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Actuarial Subcommittee Meeting
Review of Economic Assumptions

Originally presented May 13, 2020

O

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Review and Approve Economic Assumptions for All Plans

57



2

Kentucky Retirement Systems 
GRS Actuarial Experience Study

Period Ending June 30, 2018 
Recap of Economic Assumptions

Inflation

• Actual: Last 25 years: 2.25% annually

• Consulting Firms’ 20 year projection: 2.20% annually

• Federal Reserve Target: 2.0% annually

GRS Recommendation: Continue to use 2.30%
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Kentucky Retirement Systems
GRS Actuarial Experience Study

Period Ending June 30, 2018 
Recap of Economic Assumptions

Investment Returns

• 10 year historical returns: 5.89% and 6.23%

• Forward looking modeling (50th percentile): 

CERS, KERS-H, All Insurance Plans: 6.11%

KERS-NH, SPRS: 5.72%

GRS Recommendation: Continue to use 6.25% for CERS, KERS-H 
and All Insurance Plans; 5.25% for KERS-NH, SPRS

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Review and Approve Economic Assumptions for All Plans

59



4

Kentucky Retirement Systems
GRS Actuarial Experience Study

Period Ending June 30, 2018
Recap of Economic Assumptions

Payroll Growth

Experience Past 10 Years: KERS-NH: (2.20%)   

KERS-H: +.62%

CERS-NH: 1.31%

CERS: 1.19%

SPRS: (.87%)

GRS Recommendation: Continue to use +2.0% for CERS, KERS-H;  

0.0% for KERS-NH, SPRS
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Inflation 2010-2019

1.74% yearly average

Current Assumption: 2.3%

5
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ECONOMIC ASSUMPTIONS                                                                
ANNUAL PAYROLL GROWTH

5-YEAR AND 10-YEAR PERIOD

5 YEAR 
Actual

5 YEAR Actual

5 YEAR 
Actual

5 YEAR 
Actual

5 YEAR 
Actual

10 YEAR
Actual

10 YEAR
Actual

10 YEAR 
Actual

10 YEAR 
Actual

10 YEAR 
Actual

PAYROLL ASSUMPTION 
FOR ALL SYSTEMS

2015-2017

PAYROLL ASSUMPTION FOR 
K-HAZ, C-NON, AND C-HAZ

2017 - PRESENT

PAYROLL 
ASSUMPTION 
FOR K-NON 
AND SPRS

2017- PRESENT
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Impact of the Market Decline on Contributions
GRS Projections ($ MIL)                 

Pensions

1

CERS-NH CERS-HAZ KERS-NH KERS-HAZ SPRS
Market Value
6/30/2019 $7,160 $2,414 $2,234 $681 $286
4/30/2020 $6,849 $2,311 $2,236 $669 $227

% Change -4.30% -4.30% 0.10% -2.90% -3.10%

One Year Cont. Rate Change* 0.30% 0.50% 0.10% 0.50% 0.80%

Five Year Cont. Rate Change* 1.90% 3.30% 0.70% 3.20% 5.00%

*Change in the absolute rate (e.g. .1% would change 84.0% to 84.1%)
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To:   Kentucky Retirement Systems Board of Trustees 
 
From:   John E. Chilton, CPA, Chair 

Audit Committee of the Board of Trustees 
 

Kristen N. Coffey, CICA  
Division Director, Internal Audit Administration 
 

Date:  May 21, 2020 
 
Subject: May 7, 2020 Audit Committee Meeting 
 
The Audit Committee held a special called meeting on May 7, 2020. 
 
Two items were approved by the Audit Committee and are being forwarded to the Board of 
Trustees for ratification:  

a. Four requests for Hazardous Position Classifications.  
b. Results of the Infrastructure and Application Security Assessment.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Audit Committee requests the Board of Trustees ratify the 
actions taken by the Audit Committee. 
 
The following other information was discussed during the Audit Committee meeting:  

1. Updates to Board Election Policy – policy will be presented for review at next quarterly 
meeting, 

2. Information disclosures,  
3. Financial statements,  
4. Outstanding invoices,  
5. Employer penalty waivers,  
6. Investment compliance,  
7. Internal Audit Budget,  
8. Anonymous reports received,  
9. Status of current internal audits, including audits issued since last meeting,  
10. Status of Board of Trustee elections – postcards requesting nominations were sent out on 

May 8 – postcard proof attached,  
11. State-wide single audit, and 
12. Auditor Independence Statements. 
 
Attachment 
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Kentucky Retirement Systems 

 

Internal Audit Administration 
 

 

To:  Members of the Audit Committee of the KRS Board of Trustees 
 

From:   Kristen N. Coffey, CICA  
Division Director, Internal Audit Administration 

 
Date:  May 7, 2020 
 
Subject: 2021 CERS Board of Trustee Election Update 
 

The passage of House Bill 484 (CERS Separation) will not affect the upcoming election because 

the election takes place prior to the effective date of the bill.  

 

The term of office for Betty Pendergrass and Jerry Powell, Trustees for County Employees 

Retirement Systems (CERS), expires on March 31, 2021. The term of office for David Rich, 

Trustee for CERS, expires October 31, 2021. Information pertaining to nomination requests is 

posted on the Kentucky Retirement Systems (KRS) website (https://kyret.ky.gov/About/Board-

Elections/Pages/default.aspx). An announcement pertaining to requests for nominations will be 

mailed to the CERS membership no later than May 8, 2020. A proof of the post card that will be 

mailed is attached. 

 

The contract with the election vendor was signed on February 25, 2020. A meeting with the vendor 

is planned for July 2020. During the meeting, the election requirements will be reviewed and a 

plan of action will be established. The KRS electronic balloting team is currently working on the 

paper ballot message that will be presented to the membership, via self-service, in October and 

November of 2020.  

 

No action is required of the Committee. 

Attachment
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CERS BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTION
Submit your email at MYRETIREMENT.KY.GOV 

to cast your vote online in the upcoming election 

Name
Address Line 1
Address Line 2
City, State Zipcode

Kentucky Retirement Systems 
1260 Louisville Road 
Frankfort, KY 40601

Board of Trustees Quarterly Meeting - May 21, 2020 - Audit Committee Report
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CERS members interested in being nominated to be a candidate must submit: 
  1. Completed application     
  2. Detailed resume     
  3. Signed release for a criminal background check
  All documents must be received at the KRS office by close of business on July 31, 2020.

CERS BOARD OF TRUSTEES ELECTION
NOW ACCEPTING APPLICATIONS FOR NOMINATIONS

Access forms and read more about the 2021 CERS 
Election at https://kyret.ky.gov/About/Board-Elections

Members will be able to vote online in the upcoming election. 
Verify or update your email address at MYRETIREMENT.KY.GOV

Monday - Friday 8:00am - 4:30pm EST
1-800-928-4646

@KYretire@KYretirementkyret.ky.gov
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CERS CHAZ KERS KHAZ SPRS 2020 2019
ASSETS
Cash and Short-term Investments
  Cash Deposits  $         1,095,883  $            597,064  $         1,967,165  $          47,691  $          60,644  $           3,768,446  $              759,509 396% 1
  Short-term Investments  $    445,627,149  $    163,129,598  $    220,809,998  $   41,882,601  $   24,085,979  $       895,535,326  $       724,573,085 24% 2
Total Cash and Short-term Investments  $    446,723,032  $    163,726,663  $    222,777,163  $   41,930,292  $   24,146,623  $       899,303,772  $       725,332,594 

RECEIVABLES
  Accounts Receivable  $      49,937,341  $      18,874,501  $      90,978,946  $     7,519,868  $   10,776,775  $       178,087,431  $       189,535,425 -6%
  Accounts Receivable - Investments  $    137,777,366  $      46,890,724  $      61,225,437  $   14,436,621  $     7,975,356  $       268,305,503  $       139,113,869 93% 3
Total Receivables  $    187,714,707  $      65,765,225  $    152,204,383  $   21,956,489  $   18,752,131  $       446,392,934  $       328,649,294 

INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE
  Core Fixed Income  $    809,208,364  $    277,709,556  $    436,473,778  $   88,033,824  $   54,727,776  $    1,666,153,298  $    2,214,032,090 -25% 4
  Public Equities  $ 2,639,592,746  $    885,741,782  $    730,673,144  $ 259,643,575  $   92,988,748  $    4,608,639,996  $    4,608,381,662 0%
  Specialty Credit  $ 1,065,159,921  $    352,546,322  $    295,220,188  $ 102,126,185  $   39,414,885  $    1,854,467,501  $    1,925,412,425 -4%
  Private Equities  $    638,529,162  $    216,117,869  $    186,103,756  $   58,517,626  $   17,809,306  $    1,117,077,718  $    1,173,648,896 -5%
  Absolute Return  $    105,171,516  $      33,314,554  $      33,796,992  $     8,817,833  $     3,658,619  $       184,759,513  $       232,456,997 -21% 5
  Real Estate  $    326,734,970  $    104,554,862  $      99,279,581  $   30,739,912  $   12,820,281  $       574,129,606  $       481,159,629 19% 6
  Real Return  $    442,007,651  $    149,617,634  $    106,487,149  $   39,873,525  $   16,012,158  $       753,998,116  $    1,048,988,796 -28% 7
  Opportunistic  $      99,239,197  $      32,806,941  $      29,018,946  $     8,996,716  $     3,584,405  $       173,646,207  $         99,658,007 74% 8
  Derivatives  $         1,607,746  $            537,333  $            331,159  $        142,729  $          66,609  $           2,685,577  $              917,612 193% 9
Total Investments, at Fair Value  $ 6,127,251,274  $ 2,052,946,852  $ 1,917,384,692  $ 596,891,924  $ 241,082,788  $  10,935,557,531  $  11,784,656,113 

CAPITAL/INTANGIBLE ASSETS
  Capital Assets  $         1,700,704  $            153,235  $            929,074  $          91,375  $          11,003  $           2,885,391  $           2,885,391 
  Intangible Assets  $         9,960,922  $            826,734  $         5,919,584  $        493,581  $        100,005  $         17,300,826  $         17,300,826 
  Accumulated Depreciation  $       (1,654,218)  $          (148,863)  $          (903,397)  $         (88,592)  $         (11,262)  $         (2,806,331)  $         (2,696,487)
  Accumulated Amortization  $       (8,936,830)  $          (759,779)  $       (5,249,025)  $       (444,629)  $       (106,586)  $       (15,496,849)  $       (13,933,112)
Total Capital Assets  $         1,070,578  $              71,328  $            696,236  $          51,734  $           (6,840)  $           1,883,037  $           3,556,618 -47% 10

Total Assets  $ 6,762,759,592  $ 2,282,510,068  $ 2,293,062,474  $ 660,830,438  $ 283,974,702  $  12,283,137,274  $  12,842,194,619 

LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable  $         3,415,672  $            664,191  $         1,869,359  $        171,045  $        209,475  $           6,329,742  $         12,551,371 -50% 11
  Investment Accounts Payable  $    195,564,676  $      66,153,048  $      69,797,740  $   19,909,207  $     9,060,008  $       360,484,678  $       201,939,035 79% 12
Total Liabilities  $    198,980,348  $      66,817,239  $      71,667,098  $   20,080,252  $     9,269,483  $       366,814,420  $       214,490,406 

Total Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for Pensions  $ 6,563,779,244  $ 2,215,692,829  $ 2,221,395,376  $ 640,750,186  $ 274,705,219  $  11,916,322,854  $  12,627,704,214 

1
2

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Variance is a result of continuous fluctuation of deposits and transactions that flow through the cash account.  

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
COMBINING STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

PENSION FUNDS
As of March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)(In Whole Dollars)

NOTE - Variance Explanation

Short Term Investments is primarily comprised of the cash on hand with the custodial bank along with any small amounts of cash managers and brokers 
may have; therefore,  the variance is driven by cash flow.  
Variance is a result of transaction activity which is based on each individual manager.
The decrease in Core Fixed Income is a result of distributions used to fund new investments and unrealized losses due to the declining market.

The increase in Real Estate is a result of additional funding and unrealized gains.
The decline in Absolute Return is due to the continued redemptions of multiple managers.

The increase in Opportunistic is due to additional funds invested in current manager.

The decrease in total Fixed Assets is due to the increase in the amortization of the fixed assets.
The decrease in Accounts Payable is due to an effort to resolve outstanding employer invoices.
Variance is a result of transaction activity which is based on each individual manager.

The decrease in Real Return is a result of distributions used to fund new investments and unrealized losses due to the declining market.

The increase in Derivatives is primarily due to an increase in foreign exchange derivatives.
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CERS CHAZ KERS KHAZ SPRS 2020 2019
ADDITIONS
  Member Contributions  $     125,753,162  $      48,732,479  $      75,383,948  $   14,785,201  $     3,641,405  $       268,296,196  $       245,334,761 9%
  Employer Contributions  $     345,591,589  $    126,983,802  $    756,823,460  $   47,725,729  $   47,007,764  $    1,324,132,344  $    1,229,397,167 8%
  General Fund Appropriations  $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                   -    $     1,086,200  $           1,086,200  $         16,849,450 -94% 1
  Pension Spiking Contributions  $              89,034  $            153,746  $              13,351  $          19,260  $             2,859  $              278,251  $              555,929 -50% 2
  Northern Trust Settlement  $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                   -    $                   -    $                        -    $              100,888 -100% 3
  Health Insurance Contributions (HB1)  $                5,525  $                   980  $                1,661  $             3,950  $                   -    $                12,116  $         15,461,204 -100% 4
  Employer Cessation Contributions  $                      -    $                      -    $                      -    $                   -    $                   -    $                        -    $         10,642,662 -100% 5
  Total Contributions  $     471,439,310  $    175,871,007  $    832,222,420  $   62,534,141  $   51,738,229  $    1,593,805,107  $    1,518,342,061 

INVESTMENT INCOME
  From Investing Activities
    Net Appreciation in FV of Investments  $   (623,599,308)  $   (213,488,703)  $   (158,390,815)  $  (62,071,792)  $  (21,353,407)  $  (1,078,904,024)  $       194,392,338 -655% 6
    Interest/Dividends  $     135,005,834  $      45,522,674  $      39,073,569  $   13,097,791  $     5,402,927  $       238,102,796  $       211,126,145 13% 7
    Total Investing Activities Income  $   (488,593,474)  $   (167,966,029)  $   (119,317,245)  $  (48,974,000)  $  (15,950,480)  $     (840,801,229)  $       405,518,483 

    Investment Expense  $       21,664,390  $         6,731,235  $         5,785,838  $     2,002,556  $        848,171  $         37,032,190  $         38,648,646 -4%
    Performance Fee/Carried Interest  $       16,671,355  $         5,373,575  $         4,588,787  $     1,491,379  $        564,146  $         28,689,242  $         22,143,948 30% 8
Net Income from Investing Activities  $   (526,929,219)  $   (180,070,839)  $   (129,691,870)  $  (52,467,936)  $  (17,362,796)  $     (906,522,660)  $       344,725,890 

From Securities Lending Activities
  Securities Lending Income  $         3,056,751  $         1,027,656  $            849,314  $        290,932  $        120,543  $           5,345,196  $           7,821,078 
Securities Lending Expense
  Securities Lending Borrower Rebates  $         1,843,231  $            619,825  $            519,616  $        176,682  $          75,830  $           3,235,184  $           5,830,597 
  Securities Lending Agent Fee  $            151,847  $              51,094  $              42,217  $          14,344  $             5,740  $              265,242  $              269,315 
Net Income from Securities Lending  $         1,061,673  $            356,737  $            287,481  $          99,906  $          38,973  $           1,844,770  $           1,721,166 7%

Total Investment Income  $   (525,867,546)  $   (179,714,101)  $   (129,404,389)  $  (52,368,030)  $  (17,323,823)  $     (904,677,890)  $       346,447,056 

Total Additions  $      (54,428,236)  $       (3,843,094)  $    702,818,030  $   10,166,112  $   34,414,405  $       689,127,217  $    1,864,789,117 

DEDUCTIONS
  Benefit Payments  $     595,788,873  $    205,631,850  $    749,567,522  $   53,824,911  $   46,753,278  $    1,651,566,434  $    1,603,406,704 3%
  Refunds  $       12,790,919  $         3,001,695  $         9,826,641  $     2,613,843  $          18,435  $         28,251,533  $         23,852,077 18% 9
  Administrative Expenses  $       16,187,527  $         1,443,340  $         8,653,289  $        854,475  $        180,026  $         27,318,657  $         25,682,719 6%
Total Deductions  $     624,767,320  $    210,076,885  $    768,047,452  $   57,293,229  $   46,951,738  $    1,707,136,624  $    1,652,941,500 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fiduciary Net Position  $   (679,195,555)  $   (213,919,979)  $     (65,229,422)  $  (47,127,118)  $  (12,537,333)  $  (1,018,009,406)  $       211,847,617 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION HELD IN 
TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS
Beginning of Period  $  7,242,974,797  $ 2,429,612,808  $ 2,286,624,798  $ 687,877,305  $ 287,242,561  $  12,934,332,269  $  12,415,856,606 
End of Period  $  6,563,779,242  $ 2,215,692,830  $ 2,221,395,376  $ 640,750,187  $ 274,705,229  $  11,916,322,863  $  12,627,704,223 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 The increase in Performance Fees is a result of additional investment in Real Estate and Opportunistic.

NOTE:  Performance fees are associated with our LPs and they report on a quarter lag, you are seeing 12/31/2019 data for the LPs.
9 Increase in refunds taken by members not eligible for retirement benefit.

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
COMBINING STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

PENSION FUNDS
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)(In Whole Dollars)

Pension Spiking contributions decreased due to a change in statute.  Pension spiking is now the member's responsibility.

Health Insurance Contributions will continue to decrease in the Pension Funds, as they are now qualified in the Insurance Fund.
FY2019 reflects the Kentucky Bar Association Employer Cessation invoice payment.
The decline in Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments is a result of unrealized losses across the entire portfolio.

NOTE - Variance Explanation

The increase in Interest/Dividends is due to additional income in FY20 from Core Fixed Income and Private Equity as compared to FY19

General Fund Appropriations have significantly decreased in FY 2020.

The Northern Trust Settlement has been paid in full.
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CERS CHAZ KERS KHAZ SPRS 2020 2019
ASSETS
Cash and Short-Term Investments
  Cash Deposits  $            629,229  $              18,955  $            416,541  $           14,406  $           10,194  $         1,089,324  $            244,827 345% 1
  Short-term Investments  $     138,620,944  $       78,213,312  $       49,863,793  $    25,565,778  $      8,788,554  $     301,052,381  $     311,469,008 -3%
Total Cash and Short-term Investments  $     139,250,173  $       78,232,267  $       50,280,334  $    25,580,184  $      8,798,748  $     302,141,706  $     311,713,834 

RECEIVABLES
  Accounts Receivable  $       11,891,756  $         4,661,160  $       16,248,134  $         800,664  $      1,207,959  $       34,809,672  $       36,054,079 -3%
  Investment Accounts Receivable  $       47,720,876  $       23,959,519  $       20,855,494  $      9,640,757  $      3,782,580  $     105,959,226  $       45,592,832 132% 2
Total Receivables  $       59,612,632  $       28,620,678  $       37,103,628  $    10,441,421  $      4,990,538  $     140,768,897  $       81,646,911 

INVESTMENTS, AT FAIR VALUE
  Fixed Income  $     308,770,196  $     152,736,903  $     138,082,363  $    60,611,076  $    24,487,023  $     684,687,561  $     818,160,084 -16% 3
  Public Equities  $     911,652,693  $     476,349,044  $     394,795,817  $  192,378,868  $    74,836,209  $  2,050,012,631  $  2,047,602,679 0%
  Specialty Credit  $     347,164,696  $     181,682,591  $     145,410,716  $    78,612,157  $    27,946,945  $     780,817,105  $     789,277,706 -1%
  Private Equities  $     266,818,115  $     150,296,834  $       54,749,178  $    50,847,335  $    22,940,793  $     545,652,255  $     553,335,410 -1%
  Absolute Return  $       33,869,878  $       18,976,177  $       11,931,297  $      7,922,629  $      2,971,030  $       75,671,011  $       95,208,883 -21% 4

  Real Estate  $     109,971,508  $       60,262,693  $       34,482,265  $    25,351,756  $      9,684,096  $     239,752,318  $     199,752,832 20% 5
  Real Return  $     152,771,646  $       79,920,353  $       52,561,219  $    31,927,565  $    11,243,434  $     328,424,217  $     446,091,127 -26% 6
  Opportunistic  $       40,070,673  $       21,830,033  $       14,326,347  $      8,905,974  $      3,288,690  $       88,421,717  $       50,746,471 74% 7
  Derivatives  $            482,663  $            265,041  $            171,149  $         108,489  $           39,619  $         1,066,962  $            382,093 179% 8
Total Investments, at Fair Value  $  2,171,572,069  $  1,142,319,668  $     846,510,351  $  456,665,849  $  177,437,840  $  4,794,505,777  $  5,000,557,286 

Total Assets  $  2,370,434,873  $  1,249,172,613  $     933,894,313  $  492,687,454  $  191,227,126  $  5,237,416,380  $  5,393,918,031 

LIABILITIES
  Accounts Payable  $            119,159  $              57,296  $            169,274  $             9,225  $             8,791  $            363,745  $            919,294 -60% 9
  Investment Accounts Payable  $       66,813,574  $       34,112,697  $       28,589,698  $    13,815,786  $      5,344,777  $     148,676,532  $       72,385,925 105% 10
Total Liabilities  $       66,932,734  $       34,169,993  $       28,758,972  $    13,825,011  $      5,353,568  $     149,040,278  $       73,305,219 

Total Fiduciary Net Position Restricted for 
Insurance  $  2,303,502,139  $  1,215,002,620  $     905,135,341  $  478,862,443  $  185,873,558  $  5,088,376,102  $  5,320,612,812 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

The increase in Opportunistic is due to additional funds invested in current manager.

The decrease in Accounts Payable is due to an effort to resolve outstanding employer invoices.
Variance is a result of transaction activity which is based on each individual manager.

Variance is a result of transaction activity which is based on each individual manager.
The decrease in Core Fixed Income is a result of distributions used to fund new investments and unrealized losses due to the declining market.
The decline in Absolute Return is due to the continued redemptions of multiple managers.
The increase in Real Estate is a result of additional funding and unrealized gains.
The decrease in Real Return is a result of distributions used to fund new investments and unrealized losses due to the declining market.

The increase in Derivatives is primarily due to an increase in foreign exchange derivatives.

Variance is a result of continuous fluctuation of deposits and transactions that flow through the cash account.  

NOTE - Variance Explanation

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
COMBINING STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

INSURANCE FUNDS
As of March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)(In Whole Dollars)
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CERS CHAZ KERS KHAZ SPRS 2020 2019
ADDITIONS
  Employer Contributions  $       90,691,502  $      42,870,608  $    128,505,050  $     3,353,159  $     9,995,012  $    275,415,331  $    286,294,731 -4%
  Medicare Drug Reimbursement  $               3,231  $                    58  $               1,578  $               956  $                   8  $               5,831  $               6,817 -14% 1
  Insurance Premiums  $            453,150  $            (33,144)  $           144,112  $           (9,056)  $         (10,394)  $           544,668  $           558,577 -2%
  Humana Gain Share Payment  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $                 -    $                 -    $                     -    $        7,514,065 
  Retired Reemployed Healthcare  $         3,606,571  $           832,656  $        3,345,878  $        960,654  $                 -    $        8,745,759  $        7,980,558 10% 2
  Employer Cessation Contributions  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $                 -    $                 -    $                     -    $        1,391,354 -100% 3
  Health Insurance Contributions (HB1)  $         9,364,464  $        2,079,608  $        4,601,815  $        816,435  $        147,756  $      17,010,077  $                     -   4
  Northern Trust Settlement  $                     -    $                     -    $                     -    $                 -    $                 -    $                     -    $             21,598 5
Total Contributions  $     104,118,919  $      45,749,787  $    136,598,432  $     5,122,147  $   10,132,382  $    301,721,666  $    303,746,101 

INVESTMENT INCOME
From Investing Activities
  Net Appreciation in FV of Investments  $    (216,299,514)  $   (111,484,370)  $     (92,265,936)  $  (45,486,147)  $  (16,320,877)  $   (481,856,843)  $      71,207,487 -777% 6
  Interest/Dividends  $       46,322,999  $      24,273,093  $      17,853,079  $     9,643,183  $     3,664,475  $    101,756,829  $      95,420,395 7%
Total From Investing Activities  $    (169,976,516)  $     (87,211,276)  $     (74,412,856)  $  (35,842,964)  $  (12,656,402)  $   (380,100,014)  $    166,627,882 

  Investment Expense  $         6,181,974  $        3,180,976  $        2,601,805  $     1,324,646  $        516,781  $      13,806,181  $      16,979,348 -19% 7
  Performance Fee  $         7,103,588  $        3,888,125  $        1,714,070  $     1,437,608  $        602,214  $      14,745,605  $      10,791,629 37% 8
Net Income from Investing Activities  $    (183,262,078)  $     (94,280,377)  $     (78,728,731)  $  (38,605,217)  $  (13,775,397)  $   (408,651,800)  $    138,856,906 

From Securities Lending
  Securities Lending Income  $         1,010,875  $           531,385  $           419,678  $        216,146  $          80,508  $        2,258,593  $        2,988,387 
Securities Lending Expense
  Security Lending Borrower Rebates  $            631,521  $           331,305  $           262,174  $        134,790  $          50,649  $        1,410,440  $        2,180,098 
  Security Lending Agent Fees  $              51,187  $             26,919  $             21,070  $          10,946  $            4,006  $           114,127  $           111,625 
Net Income from Securities Lending  $            328,168  $           173,161  $           136,433  $          70,410  $          25,854  $           734,026  $           696,664 5%

Total Net Income from Investments  $    (182,933,910)  $     (94,107,216)  $     (78,592,297)  $  (38,534,807)  $  (13,749,543)  $   (407,917,774)  $    139,553,570 

Total Additions  $     (78,814,992)  $     (48,357,429)  $      58,006,134  $  (33,412,660)  $    (3,617,161)  $   (106,196,108)  $    443,299,671 

DEDUCTIONS
  Healthcare Premiums Subsidies  $     100,377,661  $      60,896,166  $      92,991,997  $   14,635,123  $   10,565,406  $    279,466,353  $    281,351,230 -1%
  Administrative Expense  $            689,372  $           349,229  $           642,302  $          94,221  $          53,854  $        1,828,979  $        1,589,494 15% 9
  Self Funded Healthcare Costs  $         3,073,885  $           203,497  $        1,372,133  $        103,640  $          18,265  $        4,771,420  $        4,946,568 -4%
  Excise Tax Insurance  $                     -    $                     -    $                    28  $                 -    $                 -    $                    28  $                     -   
Total Deductions  $     104,140,919  $      61,448,892  $      95,006,432  $   14,832,984  $   10,637,525  $    286,066,752  $    287,887,292 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fiduciary Net Position  $    (182,955,911)  $   (109,806,321)  $     (37,000,298)  $  (48,245,644)  $  (14,254,686)  $   (392,262,859)  $    155,412,379 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION HELD IN
TRUST FOR INSURANCE BENEFITS
Beginning of Period  $  2,486,458,049  $ 1,324,808,941  $    942,135,657  $ 527,108,088  $ 200,128,245  $ 5,480,638,979  $ 5,165,178,825 
End of Period  $  2,303,502,139  $ 1,215,002,620  $    905,135,359  $ 478,862,443  $ 185,873,559  $ 5,088,376,119  $ 5,320,591,204 

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9 The increase in the insurance administrative expense is primarily due to an increase in premiums paid to Humana.
NOTE:  Performance fees are associated with our LPs and they report on a quarter lag, you are seeing 12/31/2019 data for the LPs.

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
COMBINING STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

INSURANCE FUNDS
For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2020

(Unaudited)(In Whole Dollars)

The increase in Performance Fees is a result of additional investment in Real Estate and Opportunistic.

NOTE - Variance Explanation

Medicare drug reimbursement payments fluctuate year to year based on claims reviewed.
Retired Reemployed Health Insurance contributions increased due to an increase in retired reemployed members reported.
FY2019 reflects the Kentucky Bar Association Employer Cessation invoice payment.
Health Insurance Contributions will continue to increase, as they are now qualified in the Insurance Fund.
The Northern Trust Settlement has been paid in full.
The decline in Net Appreciation in Fair Value of Investments is a result of unrealized losses across the entire portfolio.
The decrease in Investment Advisory Fees is a result of a reduction in Private Equity and Absolute Return through redemptions and distributions.
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Pension Fund Contribution Report
(CERS-Non Hazardous and CERS-Hazardous)
March 31, 2020 (compared to March 31, 2019)

($ in millions)

Contributions FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20

Member Contributions $122.6 $125.7 $45.9 $48.7

Employer Contributions 282.9 345.7 104.0 127.1

Contribution Inflows 405.5 471.4 149.9 175.8

Benefit Payments/Refunds 582.8 608.5 195.3 208.6

Administrative Expenses 15.4 16.2 1.2 1.4

Contribution Outflows 598.2 624.7 196.5 210.0

NET Contributions (192.7) (153.3) (46.6) (34.2)

Net Investment Income 87.3 97.7 29.9 33.8

Realized Gain/(Loss) 98.8 240.0 32.4 79.7

Unrealized Gain/(Loss) 7.8 (863.6) 3.2 (293.2)

NET Investment Activity 193.9 (525.9) 65.5 (179.7)

Change in Net Position 1.2 (679.2) 18.9 (213.9)

Beginning of Period 7,086.3 7,243.0 2,361.1 2,429.6

End of Period $7,087.5 $6,563.8 $2,380.0 $2,215.7

2
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Pension Fund Contribution Report
(KERS Non Hazardous, KERS Hazardous & SPRS)

March 31, 2020 (compared to March 31, 2019)
($ in millions)

Contributions FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20

Member Contributions $74.7 $75.4 $13.7 $14.8 $3.9 $3.6

Employer Contributions 777.6 756.8 44.7 47.7 48.3 48.1

Contribution Inflows 852.3 832.2 58.4 62.5 52.2 51.7

Benefit Payments/Refunds 749.4 759.4 53.9 56.4 45.8 46.7

Administrative Expenses 8.2 8.6 0.8 0.9 0.2 0.2

Contribution Outflows 757.6 768.0 54.7 57.3 46.0 46.9

NET Contributions 94.7 64.2 3.7 5.2 6.2 4.8

Net Investment Income 23.0 29.0 8.3 9.7 3.5 4.0

Realized Gain/(Loss) 28.9 62.9 8.8 22.1 3.1 8.6

Unrealized Gain/(Loss) 9.3 (221.3) 1.0 (84.2) 1.1 (29.9)

NET Investment Activity 61.2 (129.4) 18.1 (52.4) 7.7 (17.3)

Change in Net Position 155.9 (65.2) 21.8 (47.2) 13.9 (12.5)

Beginning of Period 2,048.9 2,286.6 651.2 687.9 268.4 287.2

End of Period $2,204.8 $2,221.4 $673.0 $640.7 $282.3 $274.7
3
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Insurance Fund Contribution Report
(CERS Non Hazardous and CERS Hazardous)
March 31, 2020 (compared to March 31, 2019)

(in $millions)

Contributions FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20

Employer Contributions $97.3 $90.7 $45.9 $42.9

Insurance Premiums 4.0 0.4 0.5 0.0

Retired Reemployed Healthcare 3.1 3.6 0.9 0.8

Health Insurance Contributions (HB1) - 9.4 - 2.0

Contribution Inflows 104.4 104.1 47.3 45.7

Healthcare Premiums 104.1 103.4 58.7 61.1

Administrative Expenses 0.6 0.7 0.3 0.3

Contribution Outflows 104.7 104.1 59.0 61.4

NET Contributions (0.3) - (11.7) (15.7)

Net Investment Income 31.1 33.3 16.5 17.4

Realized Gain/(Loss) 32.1 73.4 17.9 40.0

Unrealized Gain/(Loss) 2.7 (289.6) 1.5 (151.5)

NET Investment Activity 65.9 (182.9) 35.9 (94.1)

Change in Net Position 65.6 (182.9) 24.2 (109.8)

Beginning of Period 2,346.8 2,486.4 1,268.3 1,324.8

End of Period $2,412.4 $2,303.5 $1,292.5 1,215.0

4
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CASH FLOW – Insurance Fund 
(KERS Non-Haz, KERS Haz & SPRS)

March 31, 2020 (compared to March 31, 2019)
($ in millions)

Contributions FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20 FY19 FY20

Employer Contributions $131.8 $128.5 $2.7 $3.3 $10.0 $10.0

Insurance Premiums 3.3 0.2 0.2 - 0.1 -

Retired Reemployed Healthcare 3.0 3.3 1.0 1.0 - -

Health Insurance Contributions (HB1) - 4.6 - 0.8 - 0.1

Contribution Inflow 138.1 136.6 3.9 5.1 10.1 10.1

Healthcare Premiums 98.4 94.4 14.5 14.7 10.7 10.6

Administrative Expenses 0.6 0.6 0.1 0.1 - -

Contribution Outflow 99.0 95.0 14.6 14.8 10.7 10.6

NET Contributions 39.1 41.6 (10.7) (9.7) (0.6) (0.5)

Net Investment Income 11.7 13.7 6.6 7.0 2.4 2.6

Realized Gain/(Loss) 7.5 19.0 6.4 14.3 2.7 6.0

Unrealized Gain/(Loss) (0.3) (111.3) 0.5 (59.8) 0.1 (22.4)

NET Investment Activity 18.9 (78.6) 13.5 (38.5) 5.2 (13.8)

Change in Net Position 58.0 (37.0) 2.8 (48.2) 4.6 (14.3)

Beginning of Period 846.8 942.1 513.4 527.1 190.0 200.2

Ending of Period $904.8 905.1 $516.2 478.9 194.6 185.9

5
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Acc't # Account Name Budgeted Actual Expenditures Remaining % Remaining

PERSONNEL
111 Salaries $16,151,700 $11,074,837 $5,076,863 31.43%

115 Wages (Overtime) $594,500 $202,327 $392,173 65.97%

119 Wages (Block 50) $120,000 $24,370 $95,630 79.69%

121 Emp Paid FICA $1,200,000 $806,748 $393,252 32.77%

122 Emp Paid Retirement $12,000,000 $8,942,869 $3,057,131 25.48%

123 Emp Paid Health Ins $3,000,000 $1,816,922 $1,183,078 39.44%

124 Emp Paid Life Ins $12,000 $2,500 $9,500 79.17%

126 Health Insurance Admin Fee $18,100 $0 $18,100 100.00%

128 Emp Paid Sick Leave $75,000 $41,240 $33,760 45.01%

111A Escrow For Admin Fees $0 ($98,667) ($98,667)

131 Workers Compensation $50,400 $11,719 $38,681 76.75%

132 Unemployment $10,000 $3,684 $6,316 63.16%

133 Tuition Assistance $35,000 $9,152 $25,848 73.85%

133I Investment Tuition Assistance $5,000 $0 $5,000 100.00%

133T Audit Tuition Assistance $2,500 $0 $2,500 100.00%

135 Bonds $3,000 $0 $3,000 100.00%

141 LEGAL & AUDITING SERVICES
141A Legal Hearing Officers $350,000 $60,166 $289,834 82.81%

141B Legal (Stoll, Keenon) $1,200,000 $121,429 $1,078,571 89.88%

141C Polsinelli Shugart $100,000 $0 $100,000 100.00%

141D Frost Brown $120,000 $81,077 $38,923 32.44%

141E Reinhart $500,000 $31,837 $468,164 93.63%

141F Ice Miller $500,000 $166,151 $333,849 66.77%

141L Legal Expense $150,000 $114,045 $35,955 23.97%

142 Auditing $360,000 $151,931 $208,069 57.80%

146 CONSULTING SERVICES
146A Medical Reviewers $400,000 $141,428 $258,573 64.64%

146B Medical Reports $10,000 $0 $10,000 100.00%

146C Medical Exams $35,000 $0 $35,000 100.00%

146E Escrow for Actuary Fees $12,000 ($49,333) ($37,333)

150 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
150C Miscellaneous Contracts $275,000 $13,149 $261,851 95.22%

150D Health Consultant $130,000 $0 $130,000 100.00%

150G Human Resources Consulting $100,000 $6,767 $93,233 93.23%

159 Actuarial Services $780,000 $455,437 $324,563 41.61%

162 Facility Security Charges $78,000 $3,118 $74,882 96.00%

193 Tuition Assistance $5,000 $0 $5,000 100.00%

PERSONNEL SUBTOTAL $38,382,200 $24,134,900 $13,951,300 36.35%

KRS ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 2019-20
THIRD QUARTER BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL  ANALYSIS

Fiscal 20
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Acc't # Account Name Budgeted Actual Expenditures Remaining % Remaining

OPERATIONAL
211 Natural Gas $48,000 $16,356 $31,644 65.92%

212 Electric $190,000 $127,032 $62,968 33.14%

221 Rent-NonState Building $70,000 $48,782 $21,218 30.31%

222 Building Rental - PPW $759,400 $667,543 $91,857 12.10%

223 Equipment Rental $15,000 $0 $15,000 100.00%

224 Copier Rental $100,000 $51,576 $48,424 48.42%

226 Rental Carpool $10,000 $7,222 $2,778 27.78%

232 Vehicle/Equip. Mainten. $29,000 $1,204 $27,796 95.85%

241 Postage $525,000 $286,977 $238,023 45.34%

242 Freight $1,200 $41 $1,159 96.55%

251 Printing (State) $12,000 $8,966 $3,034 25.29%

252 Printing (non-state) $300,000 $52,828 $247,172 82.39%

254 Insurance $250,000 $0 $250,000 100.00%

256 Garbage Collection $20,000 $3,529 $16,471 82.35%

259 Conference Expense $40,000 $17,111 $22,889 57.22%

259I Conference Exp. Investment $12,600 $0 $12,600 100.00%

259T Conference Exp. Audit $1,500 $420 $1,080 72.00%

300 MARS Usage $84,000 $34,950 $49,050 58.39%

302 COVID-19 Expenses $0 $29,134.94 ($29,135)

321 Office Supplies $150,000 $74,350 $75,650 50.43%

343 Motor Fuels & Lubricants $3,000 $0 $3,000 100.00%

361 Travel (In-State) $75,000 $27,413 $47,587 63.45%

361I Travel (In-State) Investment $1,500 $137 $1,363 90.88%

361T Travel (In-State) Audit $500 $0 $500 100.00%

362 Travel (Out of State) $20,000 $16,595 $3,405 17.02%

362I Travel (Out of State) Invest $50,000 $35,574 $14,426 28.85%

362T Travel (Out of State) Audit $2,500 $1,533 $967 38.69%

381 Dues &  Subscriptions $85,000 $41,163 $43,837 51.57%

381I Dues &  Subscriptions Invest $15,000 $1,250 $13,750 91.67%

381T Dues & Subscriptions Audit $5,000 $0 $5,000 100.00%

399 Miscellaneous $75,100 $1,447 $73,653 98.07%

399I Miscellaneous Investment $20,000 $0 $20,000 100.00%

399T Miscellaneous Audit $2,000 $0 $2,000 100.00%

802 COT Charges $90,000 $10,120 $79,880 88.76%

814 Telephone - Wireless $8,000 $3,463 $4,537 56.71%

815 Telephone - Other $250,000 $81,434 $168,566 67.43%

847 Computer Equip./Software $6,000,000 $1,559,916 $4,440,084 74.00%

OPERATIONAL SUBTOTAL $9,320,300 $3,208,069 $6,112,231 65.58%

TOTALS $47,702,500 $27,342,969 $20,063,531 42.06%

KRS ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET 2018-19
THIRD QUARTER BUDGET-TO-ACTUAL  ANALYSIS
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TO:   Board of Trustees 
 
FROM:  D’Juan Surratt 
  Director of Employer Reporting, Compliance and Education 
 
DATE:    05/21/2020 
 
SUBJECT: Hazardous Position Classification 
 
AGENCIES ARE REQUESTING HAZARDOUS DUTY COVERAGE FOR THE FOLLOWING POSITIONS: 
 
Agency     Position     Effective Date 
Elliott County Fiscal Court   Sheriff     10/01/2019 
 
Kentucky State University   Assistant Chief of Police  05/01/2020 
Kentucky State University   Police Lieutenant   05/01/2020 
 
City of Winchester    Single Role Emergency   06/01/2020 
      Medical Technician 
  
 
Kentucky Retirement Systems has reviewed the above requests and feel that these positions 
meet the statutory guidelines for Hazardous coverage.   Position Questionnaires and Job 
Descriptions are attached. 
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TO: Members of the of the Kentucky Retirement Systems Board of Trustees

FROM: Retiree Health Plan Committee

DATE: May 12, 2020

SUBJECT: Retiree Health Plan Committee Report

The Retiree Health Plan Committee met on Tuesday, May 12, 2020, and reviewed a 
presentation from Humana regarding the following: Humana COVID-19 Response, 2019 Plan 
Performance, Factors Expected to Impact 2021 Rates, Benefit Enhancement Options and 
Program Changes, and 2019 Member Satisfaction Survey Results. 

The Committee was informed that the 2021 Medicare Advantage/COBRA Request for Proposal 
Draft has been sent to KRS Legal Team and Actuary for review. The final version is due in 
November 2020.
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To:                  Members of the KRS Board of Trustees  

 

From:   Rebecca H Adkins, Executive Director, Office of Operations  

  Kathy Rupinen, Executive Director, Office of Legal Services  

 

Date:  May 21, 2020 

 

Subject: Fiduciary Liability insurance Renewal 2020  

 

 

On May 16, 2019, the KRS Board of Trustees received the results of the Request for Bid (RFB) 

that was posted by the Division of State Risk and Insurance Services on behalf of KRS.  Due to 

the high cost of these bid, the Board elected to self-insure for fiduciary liability insurance 

beginning May 25, 2019.  A special 1400 fund was set up with the Office of State Budget Director 

to use if necessary.  No money has been transferred into the account since no claims have been 

submitted on actions taken during the coverage period.   

 

We reached out to the Division of State Risk and Insurance Services for their opinion on submitting 

another RFB.  They advised that bids would likely continue to be unfavorable to KRS.  However, 

they are willing to submit an RFB, if requested.  The other option is to continue to self-insure for 

another year.   

 

 

 

 

 

Board action requested:  We request the Board select an option for fiduciary liability 

insurance.  
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2020 KRS BOARD COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Board of Trustees Chair, Dave Harris

May 2020

Disability Appeals/Administrative Appeals Disability Appeals/ Administrative Appeals
Committee #1 (Limit 3) Committee #2 (Limit 3)
Betty Pendergrass, Chair Keith Peercy, Chair
Jerry Powell Campbell Connell
Sec. Gerina Whethers Sec. Gerina Whethers

Audit Committee (Limit 7)
John Chilton, Chair
Joe Brothers
Campbell Connell
JT Fulkerson
Betty Pendergrass
David Rich

Investment Committee (Must be 9)
Prewitt Lane, Chair
John Cheshire
Kelly Downard
Joseph Grossman
Dave Harris
Sherry Kremer
Matthew Monteiro
Keith Peercy
Neil Ramsey, Independent Advisor

Actuarial Subcommittee (Must be 7)
Prewitt Lane, Chair
John Chilton
Joe Grossman
Dave Harris
Sherry Kremer
Keith Peercy
Jerry Powell 

Retiree Health Plan Committee (Limit 7) Perimeter Park West (PPW)*
David Rich, Chair Keith Peercy, Chair
Kelly Downard                                                                   Jerry Powell
JT Fulkerson
Jerry Powell
Sec. Gerina Whethers

*KRS is sole shareholder and governing 
authority of PPW. 
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